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INSTALLING THE CONTROL UNIT:
After programming is complete, the unit can then be installed. Follow the steps below to complete the installation of your HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature control system.
1. SET UP TERRARIUM:  Make sure that your terrarium is completely set-up and that the heater (or cooling device) and humidifier are in place.
2. INSTALL 2-IN-1 REMOTE TEMPERATURE/HUMIDITY SENSOR:  Before plugging in the heating/cooling device and the humidifier, place the remote sensor in the desired location inside the terrarium. 
The sensor can be attached to the inside walls of your terrarium using double-sided tape or Velcro® hook-and-loop fastener. Wherever the sensor is placed is where the HYGROTHERM™ will be 
measuring the temperature and humidity.
3. MOUNT THE CONTROL UNIT: Place the control unit in the desired location outside of your terrarium. Do not place the control unit inside the terrarium as the higher temperatures and humidity levels can 
have adverse affects and cause eventual failure. If you are using the Nighttime Temperature Drop feature, be sure that the photocell on the control unit is not blocked, and that it is in a location that will 
sense when it is light and dark.
4. PLUG IN THE HYGROTHERM™:  Your HYGROTHERM™ unit should already be plugged in and programmed. If you have unplugged the 
HYGROTHERM™ to move it, plug it back in now. The programmed settings are stored in the memory and will not need to be reset.
5. PLUG IN HEATING/COOLING DEVICE AND HUMIDIFIER:  Finally, plug in the heating (or cooling) device to the socket labeled “TEMPERATURE.” Plug the humidifier (e.g., Repti Fogger™ or Habba 
Mist®) into the socket labeled “HUMIDITY.” Check to make sure that your heating/cooling device and humidifier are switched on. The installation of your HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature 
control system is now complete!

IMPORTANT NOTES:
• DO NOT use to control mercury vapor UVB lamps (e.g., PowerSun UV Self-ballasted Mercury Vapor lamp), compact fluorescent lamps, or rock heaters.
• Heat: Make sure that your heating device (e.g., Ceramic Heat Emitter, ReptiTherm™ U.T.H. Under Tank Heater, etc.) has the ability to heat your terrarium to the desired temperature. If your terrarium 

does not reach the desired temperature, you may need to replace the heating device with one of higher wattage.
• Humidity: The relative humidity level in your terrarium can change rapidly depending on the amount of ventilation in your terrarium. Terrariums made of screen, or with large screen covers, may have 

a difficult time maintaining higher humidity levels. Covering portions of the screen with a suitable material may help to hold the humidity in your terrarium. Be sure not to block UVB lamps or place 
flammable materials close to heating devices. 

• Sensor location: The location of the sensor has a great affect on temperature and humidity levels throughout your terrarium. Be sure not to place the sensor too close to the heating/cooling device. 
Be sure that the sensor is in a suitable location to provide the correct temperature gradient and humidity level for your animals.

DEFAULT SETTINGS:
To restore the default settings, press and hold the “Mode” and “Set” buttons at the same time for about 3 seconds. Note: This will erase all of your programmed settings.

ERROR MESSAGES:
In the event that the temperature or relative humidity exceeds the sensor’s limits, an error code will show on the display indicated by the letter “E” followed by a number. If an error code appears, check 
to make sure that your heater has not malfunctioned causing extreme temperatures. Also check to make sure that your humidifier is functioning properly and that the sensor is not submerged in water 
or covered with condensation. When the conditions are corrected that caused the error message to appear, the control unit should resume its normal display. If the error code continues to remain under 
normal temperature and humidity conditions, contact Zoo Med’s customer service department.

WARRANTY:
Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) warrants each HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature control system to be free of defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for 12 
calendar months. The obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at Zoo Med’s discretion, of the product or any part thereof, when the product is returned to Zoo Med, freight 
prepaid. No claim shall be allowed under this warranty if, in the opinion of Zoo Med, the HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature control system has been subject to accident or improper usage, 
including but not limited to: water damage, improper storage, accidental dropping, etc. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties and representations express or implied. Please include your receipt, 
full name, address, phone number, and email address along with a note explaining failure when sending any product back to Zoo Med. Please allow 4 to 6 weeks for repair or replacement.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE :

IMPORTANT : Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution ou de blessures personnelles, 
veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant toute utilisation et les conserver dans un endroit sûr.
• Utiliser uniquement une alimentation secteur de 230 V, 50/60 Hz. avec prise de terre.

• AVERTISSEMENT – NE PAS utiliser cet équipement pour contrôler une combinaison de chauffages 
et humidificateurs dont la puissance dépasse 500 watts.

• NE PAS étirer ni tendre les câbles ou cordons d'alimentation connectés à cet équipement.

• NE PAS immerger l'un des composants de l'HYGROTHERM™ dans l'eau. Conserver l'Unité de 
Contrôle Programmable en dehors des cages et des terrariums, seul le capteur distant sera placé 
dans la cage/terrarium.

• NE PAS poser d'objets lourds sur l'un des composants de l'HYGROTHERM™ ni sur les câbles et 
les cordons d'alimentation.

• L'HYGROTHERM™ N'EST PAS conçu pour contrôler la température d'un chauffage de pierre 
(utiliser plutôt le Rhéostat ReptiTemp de Zoo Med).

• NE PAS faire fonctionner l'unité avec un cordon, une prise ou tout autre composant endommagé.

• NE PAS modifier ce produit. Veuillez contacter un électricien si vous n'êtes pas sûr des 
branchements électriques.

• POUR UN USAGE A L'INTERIEUR UNIQUEMENT. NE PAS UTILISER A L'EXTERIEUR.
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Congratulations on your purchase of Zoo Med’s HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature control system. The following instructions will assist you with the proper installation and operation of this 
unit. Please read the following instructions carefully before installing this controller. If you have any questions regarding these instructions or the proper use of this item, please contact our customer 
service department at info@zoomed.eu.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

IMPORTANT: In order to reduce the risk of fires, electric shock, or personal injury, read and save 
these instructions prior to operation.
• Use only with a 230 V, 50/60 Hz. grounded outlet.
• WARNING – DO NOT use this device to control any combination of heaters and humidifiers 

exceeding 500 watts.
• DO NOT stretch or strain wires or power cords connected to this device.
• DO NOT immerse any of the HYGROTHERM™ components in water. Keep the Programmable 

Control Unit outside of cages and terrariums; only the remote sensor is to be inside the 
cage/terrarium.

• DO NOT allow heavy objects to rest on any of the HYGROTHERM™ components or associated cables 
and power cords.

• The HYGROTHERM™ is NOT designed to control the temperature of a rock heater (use Zoo Med’s 
ReptiTemp Rheostat instead).

• DO NOT operate the unit with a damaged cord, plug, or other component.
• DO NOT alter or modify this product. Contact an electrician if you are unsure about the 

electrical connection.
• FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.  NOT FOR USE OUTSIDE. 

PROGRAMMING THE CONTROL UNIT:

Upon plugging in your new HYGROTHERM™ Humidity and Temperature control system for the first time, the digital display will 
illuminate and show all of the symbols for a brief moment before showing the default factory settings. After programming the control 
unit, the new settings will be stored in the controller’s memory. In the event of a power failure, or if the unit becomes unplugged, the 
programmed settings will resume once power is restored. Wait until after the unit has been programmed before plugging in heating 
devices, cooling devices, or humidifiers.
A. Programming The Temperature Setting: The Thermostat function of your HYGROTHERM™ will turn heating or cooling devices 
on and off to maintain the optimum temperature in your terrarium. The temperature can be set in either Fahrenheit (°F) or Celsius (°C) mode. Perform the following steps to program the temperature 
setting of your controller: 
1. The temperature control range is 10°C to 50°C (50°F to 122°F).
2. Press and release the orange “Mode” button to cycle between the three main modes (°C, %RH, °F). Each time the “Mode” button is pressed, the next setting will appear. Continue pressing the “Mode” 
button until either °C or °F shows next to the larger set of numbers on the left side of the display above the word “ACTUAL” (see Figure 2).
3. To adjust the temperature setting, press the orange “Set” button while in °C or 
°F mode. When the “Set” button is pressed, the programmed temperature will 
appear above the word “ACTUAL.” Press the “Set” button once to change the 
programmed temperature one degree. Press and hold the button to increase by 
several degrees. If you pass the desired setting, press and hold the “Set” button 
to cycle through the numbers again. The controller will automatically return to the 
normal display about 3 seconds after the desired temperature is set, and the 
programmed temperature will appear above the word “PROGRAM.” 
4. The temperature program is now set and can be changed at any time by pressing the “Set” button while in the appropriate mode. NOTE: While in Fahrenheit (°F) mode, the temperature limit on the 
LCD above the word “PROGRAM” is 99°F. If the temperature program is set to 100°F or more, the display will show “--” above the word “PROGRAM.” To view the programmed temperature 
setting when this occurs, press and release the “Set” button and the programmed temperature will appear above the word “ACTUAL.” The normal display will resume after a few seconds.
B. Programming the Humidity Setting: The Hygrostat function of your HYGROTHERM™ will turn humidifiers on and off to maintain the optimum humidity level in your terrarium. Zoo Med’s Habba 
Mist® Automatic Misting Machine (Item# HM-10E) and Zoo Med’s New Repti Fogger™ (Item# RF-10E) are ideal humidifiers for terrariums. 
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Perform the following steps to program the humidity setting of your controller:
1. The humidity control range is 15% to 95% RH (Relative Humidity).
2. Press and release the orange “Mode” button to cycle between the three main modes (°C, %RH, °F). Each time the “Mode” 
button is pressed, the next setting will appear. Continue pressing the “Mode” button until the letter “H” and %RH appear next to 
the larger set of numbers on the left side of the display above the word “ACTUAL” (see Figure 3).
3. To adjust the relative humidity setting, press the orange “Set” button and the programmed humidity setting will appear above 
the word “ACTUAL.” Press the “Set” button once to increase the setting one percent. Press and hold the button to increase by 
several percentage points. If you pass the desired setting, press and hold the “Set” button to cycle through the numbers again. The controller will automatically return to the normal display about 3 
seconds after the relative humidity is set, and the programmed humidity setting will appear above the word “PROGRAM.”
4. The humidity program is now set and can be changed at any time by pressing the “Set” button while in the appropriate mode.

C. Additional Programming Features: • HEAT/COOL Mode (F01) • Nighttime Temperature Drop (F02) • Temperature Alarm Setting (F03) • Humidity Alarm Setting (F04)
To enter the programming mode for the above features, press and hold the mode button (about 3 seconds) while in °C or °F mode until F01 appears on the left side of the display. If the “Mode” button is 
pressed while in °F mode, the Temperature Drop and Alarm settings will be programmed in °F. If the “Mode” button is pressed while in °C mode, the Temperature Drop and Alarm settings will be 
programmed in °C. Press and release the mode button to cycle through the four available features. The controller will automatically exit the programming mode after 10 seconds if no buttons are pressed, 
or after cycling through all four features.
HEAT/COOL Mode: In HEAT mode, the controller will turn heating devices (e.g., heat lamps, 
under tank heaters, ceramic heat emitters) on when the actual temperature in your terrarium 
drops below the programmed temperature setting. In COOL mode, the controller will turn on a 
cooling device (e.g., fan) when the temperature in your terrarium rises above the programmed 
temperature setting. To switch between HEAT and COOL mode, press and hold the “Mode” button 
until F01 appears, then release the “Mode” button. Press the “Set” button to switch between modes. When COOL mode is selected, the numbers “00” and the word “COOL” will appear on the display. 
When HEAT mode is selected, the numbers “01” and the word “HEAT” will appear on the display (See figure 4).
Nighttime Temperature Drop: Your controller can be programmed to allow for a nighttime temperature drop to simulate natural conditions, stimulate breeding behavior, and save energy. To program a 
drop in nighttime temperature, press and hold the “Mode” button until F01 appears, then release. Quickly press and release the “Mode” button again and F02 will appear on the display along with the     
symbol (See figure 5). Press the “Set” button to program the number of degrees that the temperature will drop at night. When the setting is 
“00” the temperature drop feature is disabled.
Alarm Settings (Temperature & Humidity): When programmed, the alarm functions will alert you when the temperature or humidity in 
the terrarium is above or below the programmed settings. When the alarm is triggered, the LCD display will flash, along with the letters 
“TEM” or “HUM to indicate if the alarm is for temperature or humidity.
Temperature Alarm: Enter the programming function by pressing and holding the “Mode” button until F01 appears, then release. Press 
and release the “Mode” button two times until F03 appears on the display, along with the       symbol and “TEM” shown above the symbol. 
Press the “Set” button to program the temperature change that will trigger the alarm. When the temperature rises above or falls below the programmed temperature by the set number of degrees, the 
alarm will activate causing the controller screen to flash. (i.e., if the temperature setting of the HYGROTHERM™ is 25°C, and the Temperature Alarm Setting is 05, the alarm will be activated if the 
temperature rises above 30°C or falls below 20°C). When the alarm is set to “00” it is disabled.
Humidity Alarm: Enter the programming mode just as you did when programming the 
Temperature Alarm. Press the “Mode” button until F04 appears on the display, along with the       
symbol and “HUM” shown above the       symbol (see figure 6). Press the “Set” button to 
program the humidity alarm just as you did for the temperature alarm.  When the alarm is set 
to “00” it is disabled.
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4. BRANCHER L'HYGROTHERM™ : Votre HYGROTHERM™ devrait déjà être branché et programmé. Si l'HYGROTHERM™ a été débranché pour le déplacer, le rebrancher maintenant. Les paramètres programmés sont 
stockés dans la mémoire et ils ne doivent pas être redéfinis.
5. BRANCHER LES DISPOSITIFS DE CHAUFFAGE/REFROIDISSEMENT ET D'HUMIDIFICATION : Enfin, brancher les dispositifs de chauffage (ou refroidissement) à la prise étiquetée “TEMPERATURE”. Brancher 
l'humidificateur (p. ex. Repti Fogger™ ou Habba Mist®) à la prise étiquetée “HUMIDITE”. S'assurer que le dispositif de chauffage / refroidissement et l'humidificateur sont sous tension. L'installation de votre système 
de contrôle d'Humidité et de Température HYGROTHERM™ est maintenant terminée !

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES :

• NE PAS UTILISER l'appareil pour contrôler des lampes UVB à vapeur de mercure (p. ex., la lampe à vapeur de mercure auto-ballastée PowerSun UV), des lampes fluorescentes compactes ou des chauffages de pierre.
• Chaleur : S'assurer que le dispositif de chauffage (p. ex. Emetteur de chaleur à céramique, Chauffage sous Réservoir ReptiTherm™ U.T.H., etc.) est capable de chauffer votre terrarium à la température désirée. Si 

votre terrarium n'atteint pas les températures désirées, il conviendra de remplacer le chauffage par un chauffage plus puissant.
• Humidité : Le niveau d'humidité relative dans votre terrarium peut rapidement changer en fonction de la ventilation. Les terrariums faits d'écrans ou avec de grandes protections maintiennent difficilement des 

niveaux d'humidité élevés. En couvrant des parties de l'écran avec un matériau adapté, le degré d'humidité sera maintenu dans votre terrarium. S'assurer de ne pas bloquer les lampes UVB et ne pas placer de 
matériaux inflammables à côtés des chauffages. 

• Emplacement du capteur : L'emplacement du capteur a une grande incidence sur les niveaux de température et d'humidité dans votre terrarium. S'assurer de ne pas placer le capteur trop près du dispositif de 
chauffage / refroidissement. Veiller à ce que le capteur se trouve dans un endroit adapté pour fournir la bonne température et le bon degré d'humidité pour les animaux.

PARAMETRES PAR DEFAUT :

Afin de restaurer les paramètres par défaut, appuyer et maintenir enfoncé en même temps les boutons “Mode” et “Paramétrer” pendant environ 3 secondes. Remarque : Ceci effacera tous les paramètres programmés.

MESSAGES D'ERREUR :

Si la température ou l'humidité relative dépasse les limites du capteur, un code d'erreur apparaîtra à l'écran, indiqué par la lettre “E” suivie d'un chiffre. Si un code d'erreur apparaît, vérifier le bon fonctionnement du 
chauffage qui pourrait dégager des températures extrêmes. Vérifier également que l'humidificateur fonctionne convenablement et que le capteur n'est pas submergé dans l'eau ou couvert de condensation. Lorsque les 
conditions ayant entraîné le message d'erreur sont corrigées, l'unité de contrôle devrait revenir à l'affichage normal. Si le code d'erreur persiste à une température et un degré d'humidité normaux, il conviendra de 
contacter le service après-vente de Zoo Med.

GARANTIE :

Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) garantit que chaque système de contrôle de l'humidité et de la température HYGROTHERM™ est libre de tout défaut de matière et de façon dans le cadre d'une utilisation et d'un 
entretien normaux, pendant une durée de 12 mois calendaires. L'obligation de Zoo Med, dans le cadre de cette garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement, à la discrétion de Zoo Med, du produit ou de 
toute partie du produit, lorsque le produit et renvoyé à Zoo Med, port prépayé. Aucune réclamation ne sera autorisée dans le cadre de cette garantie, si selon Zoo Med, le système de contrôle de l'humidité et de la 
température HYGROTHERM™ a subit un accident ou a été soumis à une mauvaise utilisation, comprenant, sans s'y limiter : des dégâts causés par l'eau, un mauvais entreposage, une chute accidentelle, etc. Cette 
garantie abroge toute autre garantie ou déclaration explicite ou implicite. Veuillez inclure votre reçu, vos nom complet, adresse, numéro de téléphone et adresse mail avec une note détaillant la panne lors du retour du 
produit à Zoo Med. Prévoir un délai de 4 à 6 semaines pour la réparation ou le remplacement.

PROGRAMMATION DE L'UNITE DE CONTROLE :

Après avoir branché votre nouveau système de contrôle de l'humidité et de la température HYGROTHERM™ pour la première fois, l'écran 
numérique s'allume et il affichera tous les symboles pendant un court instant avant d'afficher les paramètres d'usine par défaut. Après avoir 
programmé l'unité de contrôle, les nouveaux paramètres seront stockés dans la mémoire du contrôleur. En cas de panne électrique ou si l'unité 
est débranchée, les paramètres programmés seront réactivés une fois que l'unité est de nouveau sous tension. Attendre que l'unité ait été 
programmée avant de brancher les dispositifs de chauffage, de refroidissement ou d'humidification.
A. Programmation des paramètres de température :
La fonction Thermostat de votre HYGROTHERM™ activera ou désactivera les dispositifs de chauffage ou de refroidissement afin de 
maintenir la température optimale dans votre terrarium. La température peut être paramétrée en degrés Fahrenheit (°F) ou Celsius (°C). 
Effectuer les étapes suivantes pour programmer les paramètres de température de votre contrôleur : 
1. La plage de contrôle de la température est de 10°C à 50°C.
2. Appuyer et relâcher le bouton orange de “Mode” pour passer d'un des trois modes à l'autre (°C, %HR, °F). A chaque pression sur le 
bouton “Mode”, le paramètre suivant apparaît. Continuer à appuyer sur le bouton “Mode” jusqu'à ce que °C ou °F apparaisse à côté des 
gros chiffres, à gauche de l'écran, au dessus du mot “ACTUEL” (voir Figure 2).

3. Afin de régler le paramètre de température, appuyer sur le bouton orange “Paramétrer” en mode °C ou °F.  Après avoir appuyé sur le 
bouton “Paramétrer ”, la température programmée apparaîtra au dessus du mot “ACTUEL”. Appuyer une fois sur le bouton “Paramétrer” pour changer la température programmée d'un degré. Appuyer sur le bouton et 
le maintenir enfoncé pour l'augmenter de plusieurs degrés. Si le paramètre requis est dépassé, appuyer sur le bouton “Paramétrer” et le maintenir enfoncé pour recommencer. Le contrôleur revient automatiquement à 
l'affichage normal environ 3 secondes après avoir programmé la température désirée. Cette température apparaît au dessus du mot “PROGRAMME”. 
4. Le programme de température est maintenant paramétré et il peut être modifié à tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton “Paramétrer” dans le mode approprié.
B. Programmation des paramètres d'humidité : La fonction Hygrostat de votre HYGROTHERM™ activera ou désactivera les humidificateurs afin de maintenir l'humidité optimale dans votre terrarium. Le 
brumisateur automatique Habba Mist® (Article n° HM-10E) et le Nouveau Repti Fogger™ (Article n° RF-10E) de Zoo Med sont des humidificateurs idéaux pour les terrariums. Effectuer les étapes suivantes pour 
programmer les paramètres d'humidité de votre contrôleur :
1. La plage de contrôle d'humidité est de 15% à 95% HR (Humidité Relative).
2. Appuyer et relâcher le bouton orange de “Mode” pour passer d'un des trois modes à l'autre (°C, %HR, °F). A chaque pression sur le 
bouton “Mode”, le paramètre suivant apparaît. Continuer d'appuyer sur le bouton “Mode” jusqu'à ce que “H” et %HR apparaissent à 
côté des gros chiffres, à gauche de l'écran, au dessus du mot “ACTUEL” (voir Figure 3).
3. Pour définir les paramètres d'humidité, appuyer sur le bouton “Paramétrer et l'humidité programmée apparaîtra au dessus du mot 
“ACTUEL”. Appuyer une fois sur le bouton “Paramétrer” pour changer l'humidité programmée d'un pourcent. Appuyer sur le bouton et le 
maintenir enfoncé pour l'augmenter de plusieurs points de pourcentage. Si le paramètre requis est dépassé, appuyer sur le bouton “Set” et le 
maintenir enfoncé pour recommencer. Le contrôleur revient automatiquement à l'affichage normal environ 3 secondes après avoir programmé l'humidité relative. Cette humidité relative apparaît au dessus du 
mot “PROGRAMME”.
4. Le programme d'humidité est maintenant paramétré et il peut être modifié à tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton “Paramétrer” dans le mode approprié.

C. Fonctions additionnelles de programmation : 
• Mode CHAUD/FRAIS (F01) • Baisse de température nocturne (F02) • Paramètre d'alarme de température (F03) • Paramètre d'alarme d'humidité (F04)
Afin d'activer le mode de programmation pour les fonctions ci-dessus, appuyer sur le bouton mode et le maintenir enfoncé (environ 3 secondes) en mode °C ou ° F jusqu'à ce que F01 apparaisse à la gauche de l'écran. 
Si la pression sur le bouton “Mode” se fait en mode °F, la Baisse de Température et les paramètres d'Alarme seront programmés en °F. Si la pression sur le bouton “Mode” se fait en mode °C, la Baisse de Température 
et les paramètres d'Alarme seront programmés en °C. Appuyer et relâcher le bouton mode pour passer de l'une des quatre fonctions à l'autre. Le contrôleur quittera automatiquement le mode de programme après 10 
secondes si aucun bouton n'est enfoncé ou après un cycle des quatre fonctions.
Mode CHAUD/FRAIS : En mode CHAUD, le contrôleur active les dispositifs de chauffage (p. ex lampes 
chauffantes, chauffages sous réservoir, émetteurs céramiques de chaleur) lorsque la température dans 
votre terrarium chute en dessous de la température programmée.  En mode FRAIS, le contrôleur active 
les dispositifs de refroidissement (p. ex ventilateur) lorsque la température dans votre terrarium passe 
au dessous de la température programmée.  Pour commuter entre le mode CHAUD et le mode FRAIS, 
appuyer sur le bouton “Mode” et le maintenir enfoncé jusqu'à ce que F01 apparaisse, puis relâcher le 
bouton “Mode”. Appuyer le bouton “Set” pour passer d'un mode à l'autre. Lorsque le mode FRAIS est 
sélectionné, les chiffres “00” et le mot “COOL” apparaissent à l'écran. Lorsque le mode CHAUD est sélectionné, les chiffres “01” et le mot “HEAT” apparaissent à l'écran (Voir figure 4).                                  
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Baisse de la Température de Nuit: Votre contrôleur peut être programmé pour réduire la température pendant la nuit, afin de simuler les conditions naturelles, de stimuler le comportement de reproduction et 
d'économiser de l'énergie. Pour programmer une baisse de la température nocturne, appuyer sur le bouton “Mode” et le maintenir enfoncé jusqu'à 
ce que F01 apparaisse, puis relâcher le bouton “Mode”. Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton “Mode” à nouveau et F02 apparaîtra à l'écran avec le 
symbole     (Voir figure 5). Appuyer sur le bouton “Paramétrer” pour programmer le nombre de degrés en moins pour la température nocturne. 
Lorsque le paramètre est “00” la fonction de baisse de température est désactivée.

Paramétrage de l'alarme (température et humidité) : Lorsqu'elles sont programmées, les fonctions d'alarme vous avertiront quand la 
température ou l'humidité dans votre terrarium est supérieure ou inférieure aux paramètres programmés. Lorsque l'alarme est déclenchée, l'écran 
LCD clignotera avec les lettres “TEM” ou “HUM pour indiquer si l'alarme concerne la température ou l'humidité.

Alarme de température : Entrer dans la fonction de programmation en appuyant sur le bouton “Mode” et en le maintenant enfoncé jusqu'à ce que F01 apparaisse, puis relâcher le bouton “Mode”. Appuyer brièvement 
sur le bouton “Mode” à deux reprises et F03 apparaît à l'écran avec le symbole        et “TEM” au dessus du symbole. Appuyer sur le bouton “Paramétrer” pour programmer le changement de température qui 
déclenchera l'alarme. Lorsque la température augmente au dessus de la valeur programmée définie en degrés ou si elle chute en dessous, l'alarme se déclenche et l'écran du contrôleur clignote. (p.ex., si le paramètre 
de température de l'HYGROTHERM™ est de 25°C et que Paramètre d'Alarme de Température est de 05, l'alarme se déclenchera si la température passe au dessus de 30°C ou si elle tombe en dessous de 20°C). 
Lorsque l'alarme est paramétrée sur “00”, elle est désactivée.

Alarme d'humidité : Activer le mode de programmation de la même manière que pour la 
programmation de l'alarme de température. Appuyer le bouton “Mode” jusqu'à ce que F04 
apparaisse à l'écran avec le symbole         et “HUM” au dessus du symbole (voir figure 6). Appuyer 
sur le bouton “Paramétrer” pour programmer l'alarme d'humidité comme pour l'alarme de 
température. Lorsque l'alarme est paramétrée sur “00”, elle est désactivée.

INSTALLATION DE L'UNITE DE CONTROLE :

Une fois que la programmation est terminée, il est possible d'installer l'unité. Suivre les étapes ci-dessous pour réaliser l'installation de votre système de contrôle d'Humidité et de Température HYGROTHERM™. 
1. AMENAGER LE TERRARIUM : S’assurer que votre terrarium est complètement aménagé et que le chauffage (ou le dispositif de refroidissement) et l'humidificateur sont en place.
2. Installer le capteur distant 2 en 1 Température/Humidité : Avant de brancher le dispositif de chauffage/refroidissement et l'humidificateur, placer le capteur à distance à l'emplacement désiré dans le terrarium. 
Le capteur peut être fixé aux parois internes de votre terrarium à l'aide d'adhésif double-face ou d'une fixation Velcro®. Quel que soit l'endroit où le capteur est placé, l'HYGROTHERM™ mesurera la température 
et l'humidité.
3. FIXATION DE L'UNITE DE CONTROLE : Placer l'unité de contrôle à l'emplacement désiré en dehors de votre terrarium. Ne pas placer l'unité de contrôle dans le terrarium, car les niveaux plus élevés de température 
et d'humidité peuvent avoir des effets négatifs et entraîner d'éventuelles défaillances. Lors de l'utilisation de la fonction de Baisse de Température Nocturne, s'assurer que la cellule photoélectrique de l'unité de contrôlé 
n'est pas obstruée et que l'unité se trouve dans un endroit où elle captera la lumière diurne et l'obscurité nocturne.
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Félicitations pour votre achat de ce système de contrôle de l'humidité et de la température HYGROTHERM™ de Zoo Med. Ces instructions vous aideront lors de l'installation et de l'utilisation de cette 
unité. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'installer ce contrôleur. Si vous avez des questions concernant ces instructions ou la bonne utilisation de cet appareil, veuillez contacter notre 
Service Après Vente à l'adresse info@zoomed.eu. 

ENGLISH

3. Para ajustar la temperatura, pulse el botón naranja "Set" mientras esté en modo ºC o ºF. Al pulsar el botón "Set", la temperatura programada aparecerá sobre la palabra “ACTUAL”. Pulse una vez el botón naranja "Set" 
para cambiar la temperatura programada en intervalos de un grado. Mantenga pulsado el botón para incrementar la temperatura en varios grados. Si pasara el ajuste deseado, mantenga pulsado el botón "Set" para 
alternar de nuevo entre los distintos números. El controlador recupera automáticamente su pantalla normal aproximadamente 3 segundos tras establecer la temperatura deseada, y la temperatura programada aparecerá 
sobre la palabra "PROGRAM.". 
4. El programa de temperatura ya está configurado y puede modificarse en cualquier momento pulsando el botón “Set” dentro del modo adecuado.
B. Programación del ajuste de humedad: La función Hygrostat de su HYGROTHERM™ activará y desactivará los humidificadores a fin de mantener el nivel de humedad óptimo en su terrario. El dispositivo pulverizador 
automático Habba Mist® de Zoo Med (nº de artículo HM-10E) y el nuevo Repti Fogger™ de Zoo Med (nº de artículo RF-10E) son humidificadores idóneos para terrarios. Realice los siguientes pasos para programar el ajuste 
de humedad de su controlador:
1. El rango de control de humedad es del 15% al 95% de HR (Humedad Relativa).
2. Pulse y suelte el botón naranja “Mode” para alternar entre los tres modos principales (ºC, %RH, ºF). Cada vez que pulse el botón “Mode” 
aparecerá el siguiente ajuste. Continúe pulsando el botón “Mode” hasta que la letra “H” y el %HR aparezcan junto al mayor conjunto de números 
en el lado izquierdo de la pantalla, sobre la palabra “ACTUAL” (véase la Figura 3).
3. Para ajustar el nivel de humedad relativa, pulse el botón “Set” y el ajuste de humedad programado aparecerá sobre la palabra “ACTUAL”. Pulse una 
vez el botón “Set” para incrementar el ajuste en un uno por ciento. Mantenga pulsado el botón para incrementar el nivel en varios puntos porcentuales. 
Si pasara el ajuste deseado, mantenga pulsado el botón "Set" para alternar de nuevo entre los distintos números. El controlador recupera automática-
mente su pantalla normal aproximadamente 3 segundos tras establecer la humedad relativa, y la humedad programada aparecerá sobre la palabra "PROGRAM.".
4. El programa de humedad ya está configurado y puede modificarse en cualquier momento pulsando el botón “Set” dentro del modo adecuado.
C. Características adicionales de programación: 
• Modo CALOR/FRÍO (F01) • Caída de temperatura nocturna (F02) • Ajuste de la alarma de temperatura (F03) • Ajuste de la alarma de humedad (F04) 
Para entrar en el modo programación de las características anteriores, mantenga pulsado el botón Mode (aprox. 3 segundos) mientras se encuentre en modo ºC o ºF hasta que F01 aparezca en el lado izquierdo de la 
pantalla. Si pulsa el botón “Mode” mientras se encuentra en mode ºF, los ajustes de Caída de temperatura y Alarma se programarán en ºF. Si pulsa el botón “Mode” mientras se encuentra en modo ºC, los ajustes de Caída 
de temperatura y Alarma se programarán en ºC. Pulse y suelte el botón Mode para alternar entre las cuatro características disponibles. El controlador saldrá automáticamente del modo de programación tras 10 segundos 
de no presionar ningún botón, o tras alternar a través de las cuatro características.
Modo CALOR/FRÍO:  En modo CALOR, la unidad controladora activará los dispositivos 
de calefacción (p.ej. bombillas incandescentes, calentadores UTH, emisores de calor 
cerámicos) cuando la temperatura real de su terrario descienda por debajo de la 
temperatura programada. En modo FRÍO, el controlador activará un dispositivo de 
enfriamiento (p.ej. un ventilador) cuando la temperatura de su terrario supere la 
temperatura programada. Para alternar entre los modos CALOR y FRÍO, mantenga 
pulsado el botón "Mode" hasta que aparezca F01; después suelte el botón. Pulse el 
botón “Set” para alternar entre los modos. Cuando el modo FRÍO esté seleccionado, los números “00” y la palabra “COOL” aparecerán en pantalla. Cuando el modo CALOR esté seleccionado, los números “01” y la palabra 
“HEAT” aparecerán en pantalla (véase la Figura 4). 
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Caída de temperatura nocturna: 
Es posible programar el controlador a fin de permitir que una caída de temperatura nocturna simule las condiciones naturales, estimule un 
comportamiento normal de reproducción, y lograr un ahorro de energía. Para programar una caída de la temperatura nocturna, mantenga 
pulsado el botón “Mode” hasta que F01 aparezca en pantalla; entonces suelte el botón. Pulse y suelte rápidamente el botón "Mode" de nuevo y 
F02 aparecerá en pantalla junto al símbolo     (véase la Figura 5). Pulse el botón “Set” para programar el número de grados en los que se verá 
reducida la temperatura. Cuando el ajuste establecido es “00" significa que la función de caída de temperatura está desactivada.

Ajustes de alarma (temperatura y humedad): Cuando están programadas, las funciones de alarma le alertarán cuando los niveles de 
temperatura o humedad en el terrario superen o no alcancen los ajustes programados. Al activarse la alarma, la pantalla LCD pasa a un estado intermitente, junto con las letras "TEM" o "HUM", indicando si la 
alarma es por motivos de temperatura o humedad.

Alarma de temperatura: Entre en la función de programación manteniendo pulsado el botón “Mode” hasta que F01 aparezca en pantalla; después suelte el botón. Pulse y suelte el botón "Mode" dos veces hasta 
que F03 aparezca en pantalla junto con el símbolo        y "TEM" sobre dicho símbolo. Pulse el botón “Set” para programar el cambio de temperatura a la que se activará la alarma. Cuando la temperatura se eleva 
o cae por debajo de la temperatura programada en el número establecido de grados, la alarma se activará provocando que la pantalla del controlador comience a parpadear. (Es decir, si el ajuste de temperatura 
del HYGROTHERM™ fuera de 25ºC y el ajuste de la Alarma de temperatura estuviera configurado en 05, la alarma se activaría si la temperatura superara los 30ºC o cayera por debajo de los 20ºC). Cuando la 
alarma está configurada en “00" significa que está desactivada.

Alarma de humedad: Entre en el modo de programación igual que lo hizo para programar la 
Alarma de temperatura. Pulse el botón “Mode” hasta que F04 aparezca en pantalla junto con el 
símbolo        y "HUM" sobre dicho símbolo (véase la Figura 6). Pulse el botón “Set” para programar 
la alarma de humedad igual que hizo con la alarma de temperatura. Cuando la alarma está 
configurada en “00" significa que está desactivada.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL:

Una vez completada la programación podrá proceder a instalar la unidad. Siga estos pasos para completar la instalación de su sistema de control de humedad y temperatura HYGROTHERM™.
1. PREPARACIÓN DEL TERRARIO:  Asegúrese de que el terrario esté completamente preparado y que el calefactor (o dispositivo de enfriamiento) y el humidificador estén correctamente colocados.

2. INSTALACIÓN “2 EN 1” DEL SENSOR REMOTO DE TEMPERATURA/HUMEDAD:  Antes de conectar el dispositivo de calefacción/enfriamiento y el humidificador, coloque el sensor remoto en la ubicación deseada 
dentro del terrario. El sensor puede fijarse a las paredes interiores de su terrario mediante un poco de cinta de doble cara adhesiva o Velcro®. El lugar de instalación del sensor será el punto en el que su 
HYGROTHERM™ medirá los niveles de temperatura y humedad.

3. MONTAJE DE LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL: Coloque la unidad de control en el lugar deseado fuera del terrario. No introduzca la unidad de control en el terrario, ya que los niveles superiores de temperatura y 
humedad pueden tener efectos adversos y ocasionar posibles fallos. Si utiliza la función Caída de temperatura nocturna, asegúrese de que la fotocélula de la unidad de control no está bloqueada y se encuentra 
en un punto en el que detectará la diferencia entre luz y oscuridad.

4. CONEXIÓN DEL HYGROTHERM™:  Su unidad HYGROTHERM™ ya debe estar conectada y programada. Si ha desenchufado su HYGROTHERM™ para desplazarla a otro lugar, vuelva a enchufarla ahora. Los 
ajustes programados están almacenados en la memoria y no hay necesidad de restablecerlos.

5. CONEXIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO DE CALEFACCIÓN/ENFRIAMIENTO Y EL HUMIDIFICADOR:  Por último, enchufe el dispositivo de calefacción (o enfriamiento) en la toma etiquetada “TEMPERATURE”. Enchufe el 
humidificador (p.ej. Repti Fogger™ o Habba Mist®) en la toma etiquetada “Humidity”. Compruebe y verifique que su dispositivo de calefacción/enfriamiento y el humidificador están encendidos. ¡La instalación de 
su sistema de control de humedad y temperatura HYGROTHERM™ ha finalizado!

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:
• NO utilice este sistema para controlar lámparas de vapor de mercurio UVB (p.ej. lámpara de vapor de mercurio UV PowerSun con balasto integrado), lámparas fluorescentes compactas o rocas calefactoras.
• Calor:  Asegúrese de que su dispositivo de calefacción (p.ej. Emisor de calor cerámico, calentador UTH ReptiTherm™, etc.) tiene la capacidad de calentar su terrario a la temperatura deseada. Si el terrario no 

alcanza la temperatura deseada, es posible que deba sustituir el dispositivo de calefacción por otro de mayor potencia.
• Humedad: El nivel de humedad relativa de su terrario puede cambiar rápidamente en función de la ventilación existente en el mismo. En terrarios de malla, o con grandes tapas de malla, puede resultar difícil 

mantener altos niveles de humedad. Cubrir las zonas de malla con un material adecuado puede ayudarle a alcanzar la humedad deseada en su terrario. Asegúrese de no bloquear las lámparas UVB y de no utilizar 
materiales inflamables cerca de los dispositivos de calefacción. 

• Ubicación del sensor: La localización del sensor tiene un gran efecto sobre los niveles de temperatura y humedad en el interior de su terrario. Asegúrese de no colocar el sensor demasiado cerca del dispositivo 
de calefacción/enfriamiento. Verifique que el sensor se encuentra en una ubicación adecuada para proporcionar el gradiente de temperatura y nivel de humedad adecuados para sus animales.

AJUSTES PREDETERMINADOS:

Para restablecer los ajustes predeterminados de fábrica, mantenga pulsados simultáneamente los botones “Mode” y “Set" durante aproximadamente 3 segundos. Nota: esto eliminará todos sus 
ajustes programados.

MENSAJES DE ERROR:

En caso de que la temperatura o humedad relativa supere los límites del sensor, en pantalla aparecerá un código de error indicado por la letra "E" seguida de un número. Ante un código de error, compruebe que su 
dispositivo de calefacción no ha experimentado un mal funcionamiento y ocasionado temperaturas extremas. Compruebe también que su humidificador funcione correctamente y que el sensor no este sumergido en 
agua o cubierto con condensación superficial. Una vez corregida la condición que ocasionó la aparición del mensaje de error, la pantalla de la unidad de control debería recuperar su estado normal. Si el código de 
error continúa en pantalla incluso bajo condiciones normales de temperatura y humedad, contacte con el departamento de atención al cliente de Zoo Med.

GARANTÍA:

Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) garantiza que cada sistema de control de humedad y temperatura HYGROTHERM™ está libre de defectos de material y mano de obra bajo uso y servicio normales durante 12 
meses naturales. La obligación bajo esta garantía está limitada a la reparación o sustitución, al criterio de Zoo Med, del producto o cualquier pieza del mismo, siempre que el producto sea devuelto a Zoo Med con 
flete prepagado. No se permitirán reclamaciones bajo esta garantía sí, en opinión de Zoo Med, el sistema de control de humedad y temperatura HYGROTHERM™ ha estado sujeto a accidentes o uso inadecuado, 
incluyendo sin limitación: daños por agua, almacenaje incorrecto, caída accidental, etc. Esta garantía es válida en lugar de cualquier otra garantía y representaciones expresas o implícitas. Sírvase incluir su recibo, 
nombre completo, dirección, número de teléfono y dirección de correo electrónico, junto con una nota explicativa del fallo o avería, al enviar el producto a Zoo Med. Conceda de 4 a 6 semanas para la reparación o 
sustitución del producto.

• NO apoye objetos pesados sobre ninguno de los componentes del HYGROTHERM™ o hilos y cables 
de alimentación asociados.

• El HYGROTHERM™ NO ha sido diseñado para controlar la temperatura de una roca calefactora 
(en su lugar, utilice el Reostato ReptiTemp de Zoo Med).

• NO opere la unidad en presencia de un cable, enchufe o componente dañado.
• NO altere ni modifique este producto. Consulte a un electricista para cualquier duda acerca de la 

conexión eléctrica.
• EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA USO EN INTERIORES.  NO APTO PARA EL USO EN EXTERIORES.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:

IMPORTANTE: a fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones físicas, lea 
estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto y guárdelas en lugar seguro.
• Conectar exclusivamente a un enchufe con toma de tierra de 230 V, 50/60 Hz.
• ADVERTENCIA – NO utilice este dispositivo para controlar una combinación de elementos de 

calefacción y humidificadores que exceda los 500 vatios.
• NO estire ni tense los hilos o cables de alimentación conectados a este dispositivo.
• NO sumerja en agua ninguno de los componentes del HYGROTHERM™. Mantenga la Unidad 

de control programable fuera de jaulas y terrarios; únicamente el sensor remoto debe 
permanecer en el interior.

Figura 2 Programación de la temperatura en ˚C
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Enhorabuena por su compra del sistema de control de temperatura y humedad HYGROTHERM™ de Zoo Med. Las siguientes instrucciones le ayudarán con la óptima instalación y el mejor 
funcionamiento de la unidad. Por favor, lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de instalar el controlador.  Si tuviera alguna duda en relación a estas instrucciones o al uso adecuado de este producto, 
contacte con nuestro departamento de atención al cliente en info@zoomed.eu.

PROGRAMACIÓN DE LA UNIDAD DE CONTROL:

Al enchufar por primera vez su nuevo sistema de control de humedad y temperatura HYGROTHERM™, la pantalla digital se iluminará 
mostrando todo los símbolos durante algunos instantes, antes de pasar a mostrar la configuración predeterminada de fábrica. Tras 
programar la unidad de control, los nuevos ajustes se almacenarán en la memoria del controlador. En caso de un fallo de electricidad, o si la 
unidad se desenchufara, los ajustes programados se restablecerán una vez recuperada la alimentación eléctrica. Espere hasta que la unidad 
haya sido programada para conectar los dispositivos de calefacción, enfriamiento o humidificadores.
A. Programación del ajuste de temperatura:
La función Termostato de su HYGROTHERM™ activará y desactivará los dispositivos de calefacción o refrigeración a fin de mantener la 
temperatura óptima en su terrario. La temperatura puede establecerse en Fahrenheit (ºF) o Centígrados (ºC). Realice los siguientes pasos 
para programar el ajuste de temperatura de su controlador. 
1. El rango de control de temperatura es de 10ºC a 50ºC.
2. Pulse y suelte el botón naranja “Mode” para alternar entre los tres modos principales (ºC, %RH, ºF). Cada vez que pulse el botón “Mode” 
aparecerá el siguiente ajuste. Continúe pulsando el botón “Mode” hasta que ºC o ºF aparezca junto al mayor conjunto de números en el lado 
izquierdo de la pantalla, sobre la palabra “ACTUAL” (véase la Figura 2). 

3. Druk in de °C- of °F-stand op de oranje “Set”-knop om de temperatuurinstellingen te wijzigen. Wanneer u op de “Set”-knop drukt, wordt 
de geprogrammeerde temperatuur weergegeven boven het woord “ACTUAL”. Druk eenmaal op de “Set”-knop om de geprogrammeerde 
temperatuur met een graad te verhogen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de temperatuur meerdere graden te verhogen. Als u de gewenste 
temperatuur voorbij bent, houd dan de “Set”-knop ingedrukt om nogmaals alle waarden langs te gaan. Circa 3 seconden na het instellen van de gewenste temperatuur verschijnt automatisch weer de normale weergave. 
De geprogrammeerde temperatuur staat nu boven het woord “PROGRAM”.
4. Het temperatuurprogramma is nu ingesteld en kan altijd gewijzigd worden door in de desbetreffende stand op de "Set"-knop te drukken.

B. De luchtvochtigheid programmeren: Via de vochtsensor van uw HYGROTHERM™ worden bevochtigingstoestellen in- en uitgeschakeld om de optimale luchtvochtigheid in uw terrarium te handhaven. De Habba 
Mist® automatische vernevelingsmachine (art.nr. HM-10E) en nieuwe Repti Fogger™ (art. nr. RF-10E) van Zoo Med zijn ideale bevochtigers voor terraria. U kunt de luchtvochtigheid als volgt programmeren:
1. Het luchtvochtigheidsbereik is 15% t/m 95% RH (relatieve luchtvochtigheid).
2. Druk kort op de oranje “Mode”-knop om te wisselen tussen de drie hoofdstanden (°C, %RH, °F). Telkens waneer de “Mode”-knop 
wordt ingedrukt, verschijnt de volgende instelling. Druk net zolang op de “Mode”-knop tot de letter “H” en %RH verschijnt, met links in 
het scherm enkele cijfers boven het woord “ACTUAL” (zie figuur 3).
3. U kunt de geprogrammeerde instelling voor de relatieve luchtvochtigheid wijzigen door de "Set"-knop in te drukken. De geprogrammeerde 
instelling verschijnt dan boven het woord "ACTUAL". Druk eenmaal op de “Set”-knop om de waarde met een procent te verhogen. Houd de knop 
ingedrukt om de luchtvochtigheid met meerdere procenten te verhogen. Als u de gewenste waarde voorbij bent, houd dan de “Set”-knop ingedrukt 
om nogmaals alle waarden langs te gaan. Circa 3 seconden na het instellen van de gewenste relatieve luchtvochtigheid verschijnt automatisch weer de 
normale weergave. De geprogrammeerde instelling staat nu boven het woord “PROGRAM”.
4. Het luchtvochtigheidsprogramma is nu ingesteld en kan altijd gewijzigd worden door in de desbetreffende stand op de "Set"-knop te drukken.
C. Extra programmeringsmogelijkheden: 
• HEAT/COOL-stand (F01) • Lagere nachttemperatuur (F02) • Temperatuuralarm (F03) • Luchtvochtigheidsalarm (F04)
Bovenstaande opties kunt u programmeren door in de °C- of °F-stand de “Mode”-knop circa 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden tot links op het scherm F01 verschijnt. Als de “Mode”-knop wordt ingedrukt in de °F-stand, 
dan worden de lagere nachttemperatuur en het temperatuuralarm ingesteld op °F. Als de “Mode”-knop wordt ingedrukt in de °C-stand, dan worden de lagere nachttemperatuur en het temperatuuralarm ingesteld op °C. 
Druk kort op de “Mode”-knop om langs de vier beschikbare functies te bladeren. Het systeem verlaat de programmeerstand automatisch als er 10 seconden geen knoppen zijn ingedrukt of de vier functies allemaal 
bekeken zijn.
HEAT/COOL-stand: in de HEAT-stand schakelt het systeem verwarmingstoestellen (bijv. warmtelam-
pen, warmtematten, keramische warmte-elementen) in, wanneer de werkelijke temperatuur in uw 
terrarium tot onder de geprogrammeerde temperatuur zakt. In de COOL-stand schakelt het systeem 
een koeltoestel (bijv. ventilator) in, wanneer de temperatuur in uw terrarium stijgt tot boven de 
geprogrammeerde temperatuur. Als u wilt wisselen tussen de HEAT- en COOL-stand, houdt u de 
“Mode”-knop ingedrukt tot F01 verschijnt. Druk op de “Set”-knop om te wisselen tussen de standen. 
Wanneer de COOL-stand is geselecteerd, verschijnen de cijfers “00” en het woord “COOL” op het scherm. 
Wanneer de HEAT- stand is geselecteerd, verschijnen de cijfers “01” en het woord “HEAT” op het scherm (zie figuur 4). 

NEDERLANDS
Gefeliciteerd met uw HYGROTHERM™-systeem voor luchtvochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling van Zoo Med! In deze gebruiksaanwijzing kunt u lezen hoe u dit apparaat moet installeren en gebruiken. 
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voor u dit systeem installeert. Als u vragen hebt over deze gebruiksaanwijzing of het juiste gebruik van dit product, kunt u contact opnemen met onze 
klantenservice via info@zoomed.eu.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

LET OP! Lees deze voorschriften voor gebruik door en bewaar ze voor latere raadpleging om het 
risico van brand, elektrische schokken en persoonlijk letsel te beperken.

• Uitsluitend een geaard stopcontact van 230 V, 50/60 Hz. gebruiken.

• WAARSCHUWING: dit apparaat NIET gebruiken om een combinatie van verwarmings- 
en bevochtigingstoestellen van samen meer dan 500 Watt te bedienen.

• Kabels en stroomsnoeren aan dit apparaat NIET uitrekken of straktrekken.

• Onderdelen van de HYGROTHERM™ NIET onderdompelen in water. Het programmeerbare 
bedieningspaneel buiten de kooi of het terrarium houden; alleen de sensor moet in de kooi/het 
terrarium geplaatst worden.

HET SYSTEEM PROGRAMMEREN:

Wanneer u uw nieuwe HYGROTHERM™-systeem voor luchtvochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling voor het eerst op het stopcontact hebt 
aangesloten, licht het digitale scherm op. Alle symbolen verschijnen kort op het scherm, waarna de fabrieksinstellingen worden weergegeven. 
Na programmering van het systeem worden de nieuwe instellingen opgeslagen in het geheugen. Bij stroomuitval of als de stekker uit het 
stopcontact wordt gehaald, verschijnen de geprogrammeerde instellingen weer, wanneer het systeem opnieuw wordt aangesloten. 
Programmeer eerst het systeem, voordat u er verwarmings-, koel- of bevochtigingstoestellen op aansluit.
A. De temperatuur programmeren:
Via de thermostaat van uw HYGROTHERM™ worden verwarmings- of koeltoestellen in- en uitgeschakeld om de optimale temperatuur in uw 
terrarium te handhaven. De temperatuur kan zowel in Fahrenheit (°F) als in Celsius (°C) worden ingesteld. U kunt de temperatuur als 
volgt programmeren:
1. Het temperatuurbereik is 10°C t/m 50°C.
2. Druk kort op de oranje “Mode”-knop om te wisselen tussen de drie hoofdstanden 
(°C, %RH, °F). Telkens waneer de “Mode”-knop wordt ingedrukt, verschijnt de volgende instelling. Druk net zolang op de 
“Mode”-knop tot er een °C of °F verschijnt, met links in het scherm enkele cijfers boven het woord “ACTUAL” (zie figuur 2).
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De luchtvochtigheid programmeren:
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• GEEN zware voorwerpen laten rusten op onderdelen van de HYGROTHERM™ of bijbehorende kabels 
en stroomsnoeren.

• De HYGROTHERM™ is NIET geschikt voor de temperatuurregeling van een rotsverwarmer (gebruik 
daarvoor de ReptiTemp Rheostat van Zoo Med).

• Het apparaat NIET gebruiken als het snoer, de stekker of een ander onderdeel beschadigd is.

• Dit product NIET wijzigen of aanpassen. Een elektricien raadplegen bij twijfels over de elektrische 
aansluiting.

• UITSLUITEND VOOR GEBRUIK BINNENSHUIS. NIET GESCHIKT VOOR BUITENGEBRUIK.

Figuur 4
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Figuur 5De programmering van de Nighttime Daling van de Temperatuur
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Lagere nachttemperatuur: uw systeem kan worden geprogrammeerd met een lager nachttemperatuur om de natuurlijke omstandigheden na te 
bootsen, broedgedrag te bevorderen en energie te besparen. Als u een lagere nachttemperatuur wilt instellen, houdt u de “Mode”-knop ingedrukt 
tot F01 verschijnt. Druk nogmaals kort op de “Mode”-knop. Op het scherm verschijnt F02 met het      symbool (zie figuur 5). Druk op de “Set”-knop 
om in te stellen met hoeveel graden de temperatuur ’s nachts moet zakken. Wanneer de waarde “00" is, is er geen lagere 
nachttemperatuur ingeschakeld.
Alarminstellingen (temperatuur en luchtvochtigheid): Wanneer de alarmfuncties zijn geactiveerd, wordt u gewaarschuwd wanneer de 
temperatuur of luchtvochtigheid in het terrarium hoger of lager is dan de geprogrammeerde waarden. Wanneer het alarm afgaat, knippert het 
scherm. Verder verschijnen de letters “TEM” of “HUM” om aan te geven of het alarm voor resp. temperatuur of luchtvochtigheid is.
Temperatuuralarm: roep de programmeerstand op door de “Mode”-knop ingedrukt te houden tot F01 verschijnt. Druk tweemaal kort op de “Mode”-knop. Op het scherm verschijnt F03 met het
       symbool en “TEM” boven het symbool. Druk op de “Set”-knop om de temperatuurwijziging te programmeren waarbij het alarm afgaat. Wanneer de temperatuur het ingestelde aantal graden hoger of lager is dan 
de geprogrammeerde temperatuur, gaat het scherm knipperen (bijv. als de ingestelde temperatuur op 
de HYGROTHERM™ 25°C is met alarminstelling 05, dan gaat het alarm af wanneer de temperatuur 
hoger dan 30°C of lager dan 20°C is). Wanneer het alarm op “00” staat, is het uitgeschakeld.
Luchtvochtigheidsalarm: roep de programmeerstand op zoals bij het instellen van het temperatu-
uralarm. Druk op de “Mode”-knop tot op het scherm F04 verschijnt met het         symbool en “HUM” 
boven het symbool (zie figuur 6). Druk op de “Set”-knop om het luchtvochtigheidsalarm te 
programmeren net als bij het temperatuuralarm. Wanneer het alarm op “00” staat, is 
het uitgeschakeld.

HET BEDIENINGSPANEEL INSTALLEREN:

Na voltooiing van het programmeren kan het systeem geïnstalleerd worden. U kunt uw HYGROTHERM™-systeem voor vochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling als volgt installeren:
1. TERRARIUM OPSTELLEN: zorg ervoor dat uw terrarium volledig opgesteld is en dat het verwarmings- (of koel-) en bevochtigingstoestel zijn aangebracht.
2. 2-IN-1 TEMPERATUUR/VOCHTSENSOR INSTALLEREN: voor u het verwarmings-/koel- en bevochtigingstoestel aansluit, moet u de sensor op de gewenste plaats in het terrarium aanbrengen. De sensor kan aan 
de binnenwanden van uw terrarium worden bevestigd met dubbelzijdig plakband of haak-en-lus-klittenband. De plaats waar de sensor wordt aangebracht, is de plaats waar de HYGROTHERM™ de temperatuur en 
luchtvochtigheid meet.
3. HET BEDIENINGSPANEEL BEVESTIGEN: plaats het bedieningspaneel op de gewenste plek buiten uw terrarium. Plaats het bedieningspaneel niet in het terrarium, omdat de hogere temperaturen en 
luchtvochtigheid een nadelig effect kan hebben en uiteindelijk tot storing kan leiden. Als u een lagere nachttemperatuur wilt instellen, zorg er dan voor dat de fotocel op het bedieningspaneel niet geblokkeerd is en 
dat hij zich op een plaats bevindt waar hij kan signaleren wanneer het licht en donker is.
4. DE HYGROTHERM™ AANSLUITEN: uw HYGROTHERM™-systeem zou al aangesloten en geprogrammeerd moeten zijn. Als u de stekker van de HYGROTHERM™ uit het stopcontact hebt gehaald om het systeem 
te verplaatsen, steek die er dan nu weer in. De geprogrammeerde instellingen zijn in het geheugen opgeslagen en hoeven niet opnieuw ingesteld te worden.

5. HET VERWARMINGS-/KOEL- EN BEVOCHTIGINGSTOESTEL AANSLUITEN: sluit vervolgens het verwarmingstoestel (of koeltoestel) aan op de ingang met de aanduiding “TEMPERATURE”. Sluit het bevochtiging-
stoestel (bijv. Repti Fogger™ of Habba Mist®) aan op de ingang met de aanduiding “HUMIDITY”. Controleer dat uw verwarmings-/koel- en bevochtigingstoestel ingeschakeld zijn. De installatie van uw HYGROTHERM
™-systeem voor vochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling is nu voltooid!

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN:

• NIET gebruiken voor het bedienen van kwikdamp-UVB-lampen (bijv. PowerSun UV Self-ballasted Mercury Vapor lamp), compacte tl-buizen of rotsverwarmers.
• Verwarming: zorg ervoor dat uw verwarmingstoestel (bijv. keramische warmte-elementen, ReptiTherm™ U.T.H.-warmtemat, enz.) voldoende vermogen heeft om uw terrarium op de gewenste temperatuur te 

brengen. Als uw terrarium niet de gewenste temperatuur bereikt, dient u een verwarmingstoestel met een hoger wattage te plaatsen.
• Luchtvochtigheid: de relatieve luchtvochtigheid in uw terrarium kan snel veranderen, afhankelijk van de mate van ventilatie in uw terrarium. Het kan moeilijk zijn in een terrarium van rasters of met grote 

rasterdeksels een hoge luchtvochtigheid te handhaven. Het kan helpen als u een deel van de rasters afdekt met geschikt materiaal. Let erop dat u geen UVB-lampen blokkeert of brandbaar materiaal bij 
verwarmingstoestellen in de buurt plaatst.

• Plaats van de sensor: de plaats van de sensor heeft veel invloed op de temperatuur en luchtvochtigheid in uw terrarium. Let erop dat de sensor zich niet te dichtbij het verwarmings-/koeltoestel bevindt. Zorg 
ervoor dat de sensor op een geschikte plaats zit om de juiste temperatuur en luchtvochtigheid voor uw dieren te verschaffen.

STANDAARDINSTELLINGEN:

Om de standaardinstellingen weer in te stellen houdt u circa 3 seconden de “Mode”- en “Set”-knop tegelijk ingedrukt. Let op! Zo worden al uw geprogrammeerde instellingen gewist.

FOUTMELDINGEN:

Indien de temperatuur of relatieve luchtvochtigheid buiten het bereik van de sensor komt, verschijnt er een foutmelding op het scherm in de vorm van de letter “E” gevolgd door een getal. Als er een foutmelding 
verschijnt, dient u te controleren of een storing in het verwarmingstoestel heeft geleid tot extreme temperaturen. Controleer ook of uw bevochtigingstoestel goed functioneert en dat de sensor niet onder water staat 
of beslagen is. Wanneer u de problemen hebt opgelost, moet op het bedieningspaneel weer de normale weergave verschijnen. Als de foutmelding nog steeds wordt weergegeven bij een normale temperatuur en 
luchtvochtigheid, neem dan contact op met de klantenservice van Zoo Med.

GARANTIE:

Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) garandeert elk HYGROTHERM™-systeem voor luchtvochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling voor 12 maanden tegen materiaal- en fabricagefouten bij normaal gebruik en 
onderhoud. De garantieplicht is beperkt tot reparatie of vervanging, naar oordeel van Zoo Med, van het product of een deel daarvan, wanneer het product franco naar Zoo Med wordt teruggestuurd. Er kan geen 
vordering worden ingediend onder deze garantie, indien, naar mening van Zoo Med, sprake is van een ongeluk of verkeerd gebruik van het HYGROTHERM™-systeem voor luchtvochtigheids- en temperatuurregeling, 
waaronder mede maar niet uitsluitend begrepen: waterschade, verkeerde opslag, per ongeluk vallen, enz. Deze garantie vervangt alle andere uitdrukkelijke dan wel stilzwijgende garanties en verklaringen. Wanneer u 
een product terugstuurt naar Zoo Med, verschaf dan uw aankoopbon, volledige naam, adres, telefoonnummer en e-mailadres en een toelichting van het probleem. Reparatie of vervanging kan 4 tot 6 weken duren. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

• Puede controlar hasta 500 vatios en dispositivos de control de temperatura y 
humedad combinados.

• Sensor remoto de temperatura/humedad 2-en-1 con cable de 1.5 metros.
• Función de caída de temperatura nocturna controlada por fotocelda.
• Rango de control de temperatura: de 10ºC a 50ºC.

• Rango de control de humedad: del 15% al 95% de HR (Humedad Relativa).
• Su memoria integrada almacena la configuración en caso de un fallo de potencia.
• Controla la temperatura activando los dispositivos de calefacción en modo “CALOR” o activando los 

dispositivos de refrigeración (p.ej. el ventilador) en modo “FRÍO”.
• La alarma parpadea cuando la temperatura o humedad alcanzan niveles demasiado altos o bajos.
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Humidity & Temperature
Controller in One!

• Suministro eléctrico
• Voeding
• Alimentatore

• Temperatura
• Temperatuur
• Temperatura

• Humedad

• Luchtvochtigheid

• Umidità

• Toma del 
humidificador

• Ingang voor 
bevochtigingstoestel

• Presa per 
umidificatore

• Toma del dispositivo de calefacción/enfriamiento
• Ingang voor verwarmings-/koeltoestel
• Presa per unità di riscaldamento/raffreddamento

• Unidad de control con Sensor “2 en 1” 
de temperatura/humedad 

• 2-in-1 temperatuur/vochtsensor 
Bedieningspaneel

• Unità di controllo con sensore per 
temperatura/umidità 2 in 1

• Unidad de control
• De Eenheid van de controle
• Unità di controllo
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Humidity & Temperature
Controller in One!

• Power Supply
• Stromversorgung
• Alimentation électrique

• Temperature

• Temperatur

• Température

• Humidity
• Luftfeuchtigkeit
• Humidité

• Socket for Humidi-
fier

• Anschluss für 
Befeuchter

• Prise pour 
humidificateur

• Socket for Heater/Cooler
• Anschluss für Heizung/Kühlung
• Prise pour chauffage/refroidisseur

ENGLISH  Ideal Products for use with HYGROTHERM™:

DEUTSCH  Ideale Produkte zur Nutzung in Kombination mit HYGROTHERM™:

FRANCAIS  Produits idéaux à utiliser avec HYGROTHERM™ :

• Temperature/Humidity 2 in 1 sensor Control Unit
• 2-in-1-Sensor zur Regelung von Temperatur und 

Luftfeuchtigkeit
• Unité de contrôle du capteur 2 en 1 

Température/Humidité 

• Control Unit
• Steuereinheit
• Unité de contrôle 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

WICHTIG: Zur Reduzierung der Gefahr von Feuer, Stromschlag oder Verletzungen lesen Sie 
bitte diese bitte diese Anweisungen vor der Inbetriebnahme und bewahren Sie sie auf.
• Benutzen Sie ausschließlich geerdete Steckdosen mit 230 V, 50/60 Hz.
• WARNUNG - BENUTZEN SIE  dieses Gerät NIE in Kombination mit Heizungen und 

Befeuchtern, deren Leistung 500 Watt überschreitet.
• NIE das Stromanschlusskabel dehnen oder zerren, um das Gerät anzuschließen.
• NIE eine der HYGROTHERM™-Komponenten ins Wasser eintauchen. Platzieren Sie die 

programmierbare Steuereinheit  (Programmable Control Unit) außerhalb von Käfigen und 
Terrarien. Nur der Fernsensor soll sich innerhalb von Käfig/Terrarium befinden. 

• NIE schwere Gegenstände auf den HYGROTHERM™-Komponenten oder einem der Kabel platzieren.

• Der HYGROTHERM™ ist NICHT zur Temperatursteuerung für Steinheizungen gedacht (verwenden Sie 
dafür Zoo Med’s ReptiTemp Rheostat).

• NIE das Gerät mit einem beschädigten Kabel oder an eine defekte Steckdose anschließen.

• NIE das Produkt verändern. Nehmen Sie Kontakt zu einem Elektriker auf, wenn Sie Fragen zum 
elektrischen Anschluss haben. 

• NUR ZUR VERWENDUNG IM INNENBERIECH.  NICHT FÜR DEN AUSSENBEREICH GEEIGNET. 

INSTALLATION DES Reglers:
Wenn die Programmierung abgeschlossen ist, kann das Gerät installiert werden. Folgen Sie den 
unten angegebenen Schritten, um die Installation Ihres HYGROTHERM™ Luftfeuchtigkeit- und Temperaturreglers vorzunehmen.
1. AUFSTELLUNG TERRARIUM:  Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Terrarium vollständig bereit ist und 
Heiz- bzw. Kühlgerät und Luftbefeuchter an der richtigen Stelle angebracht sind.
2. INSTALLATION DES 2-IN-1- FERNSENSORS FÜR TEMPERATUR UND LUFTFEUCHTIGKEIT:  Platzieren Sie den Fernsensor an der gewünschten Stelle im Terrarium, bevor Sie die Heizung/Kühlung und den 
Luftbefeuchter ans Netz anschließen.  Der Sensor kann an den Innenwänden des Terrariums mit Doppelklebeband oder Velcro® befestigt werden. Die Messung erfolgt dort, wo der Fernsensor angebracht ist.
3. ANBRINGUNG DES REGLERS: Platzieren Sie den Regler an der gewünschten Stelle außerhalb Ihres Terrariums. Bringen Sie den Regler nicht im Terrarium an, da die höheren Werte bei Temperatur und 
Luftfeuchtigkeit zu Schäden und möglicherweise zum Ausfall des Geräts führen können. Falls Sie die Nachttemperatur-Absenkung nutzen wollen, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Photozelle des Reglers nicht abgedeckt 
ist und dass sich der Regler an einer Stelle befindet, an der Tag und Nacht erkennbar sind. 
4. NETZANSCHLUSS DES HYGROTHERM™:  Ihr HYGROTHERM™Gerät sollte bereits angeschlossen und programmiert sein. Falls Sie den HYGROTHERM™ zwischenzeitlich vom Netz getrennt haben, um ihn zu 
bewegen, so schließen Sie ihn jetzt bitte erneut an. Die programmierten Einstellungen sind gespeichert und eine neue Einstellung ist nicht erforderlich. 
5. ANSCHLUSS VON HEIZUNG/KÜHLUNG UND BEFEUCHTER:  Zum Abschluss stecken Sie die Heizung oder Kühlung in den mit „TEMPERATURE” bezeichneten Anschluss ein. Schließen Sie den Befeuchter (z.B. 
Repti Fogger™ oder Habba Mist®)  an den mit „HUMIDITY” bezeichneten Anschluss an. Prüfen Sie, ob Heizung/Kühlung und Befeuchter eingeschaltet sind. Die Installation Ihres HYGROTHERM™-Systems zur 
Kontrolle von Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur ist damit komplett!

WICHTIGE HINWEISE:
• Gerät NIE zur Regelung von Quecksilberdampf-UVB-Lampen (z.B. PowerSun UV Self-ballasted Mercury Vapor-Lampe), Kompakt-Leuchtstofflampen oder Steinheizungen verwenden.
• Wärme: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Heizgerät (z.B. Keramikheizung, ReptiTherm™ U.T.H. Under Tank Heater, etc.) ausreichende Heizleistung zur Erwärmung Ihres Terrariums auf die gewünschte Temperatur 

bereitstellen können. Falls Ihr Terrarium die gewünschte Temperatur nicht erreicht, müssen Sie die Heizung möglicherweise durch ein leistungsstärkeres 
Gerät ersetzen.

• Luftfeuchtigkeit: Die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit in Ihrem Terrarium kann sich rapide in Abhängigkeit davon ändern, wie stark die Luftbewegung im Terrarium ist. In Terrarien, deren Wände oder Abdeckungen nicht 
oder nicht vollständig aus Glas oder anderen dichten Materialien bestehen, kann es schwierig sein, eine hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit aufrechtzuerhalten. Abdeckungen mit entsprechend geeignetem Material können 
helfen, die gewünschte Luftfeuchtigkeit zu erreichen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass UVB-Lampen frei stehen und sich kein entflammbares Material in der Näher der Heizung befindet. 

• Platzierung des Sensors: Die Platzierung des Sensors hat enorme Auswirkungen auf das Niveau von Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit in Ihrem Terrarium. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Sensor nicht zu nah an 
Heizung/Kühlung befindet. Der Sensor soll an einem geeigneten Platz angebracht sein, um die richtige Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit für Ihre Tiere bereitstellen zu können.

STANDARD-EINSTELLUNGEN:
Um die Standard-Einstellungen wieder herzustellen, halten Sie die Tasten „Mode” und „Set” gleichzeitig für etwa 3 Sekunden gedrückt. Achtung: Ihre programmierten Einstellungen werden 
damit gelöscht. 

FEHLERMELDUNGEN:
Im Fall, dass Temperatur oder relative Luftfeuchtigkeit die vom Sensor erfassten Limits über- oder unterschreiten, wird auf dem Display eine Fehlermeldung erscheinen, angezeigt durch den Buchstaben „E“, gefolgt 
von einer Ziffer. Falls eine Fehlermeldung erscheint, prüfen Sie bitte, ob eine Fehlfunktion Ihrer Heizung vorliegt, die zu extremen Temperaturen führen kann. Prüfen Sie außerdem, ob der Befeuchter korrekt 
funktioniert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Sensor sich nicht unter Wasser befindet und nicht mit Kondenswasser bedeckt ist. Wenn die Umstände, die zur Fehlermeldung geführt haben, korrigiert sind, sollte der Regler 
zur normalen Display-Darstellung zurückkehren. Wird die Fehlermeldung trotz der Wiederherstellung normaler Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeits-Bedingungen weiter angezeigt, so nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt zum 
Kundenservice von Zoo Med auf.

GARANTIE:
Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) garantiert unter normalen Nutzungs- und Servicebedingungen für einen Zeitraum von 12 Monaten, dass jedes HYGROTHERM™-System zur Regelung von Luftfeuchtigkeit und 
Temperatur frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Die Verpflichtung unter dieser Garantie ist auf Reparatur oder Ersatz - nach dem Ermessen von Zoo Med -  des gesamten Produkts oder von Einzelteilen 
beschränkt, wenn das Produkt an Zoo Med unter Übernahme der Frachtkosten zurückgesandt wird. Falls das HYGROTHERM™-System zur Regelung von Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur nach Überzeugung von Zoo 
Med beschädigt oder unsachgemäß benutzt worden ist - beispielsweise durch Wasserschäden, unsachgemäße Lagerung, Sturz, jedoch nicht begrenzt auf diese Beispiele -, so führt dies zum Ausschluss der 
Garantie. Diese Garantie schließt alle anderen Garantien und expliziten oder impliziten Ansprüche aus. Bitte fügen Sie Quittung, Ihren vollen Namen und Adresse sowie Telefonnummer und E-Mail-Adresse bei, 
ebenso wie einen Hinweis zum aufgetretenen Fehler, wenn Sie ein Produkt an Zoo Med zurücksenden. Reparatur und Ersatz benötigen in der Regel 4 bis 6 Wochen.

PROGRAMMIERUNG DER STEUEREINHEIT:

Wenn Sie Ihr neues HYGROTHERM™-Luftfeuchtigkeits- und Temperaturreglersystem zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen, wird das digitale 
Display aufleuchten und für einen kurzen Augenblick alle Symbole zeigen, bevor es in die Standard-Einstellungen wechselt. Nach der 
Programmierung der Steuereinheit werden die neuen Einstellungen im Datenspeicher des Systems abgelegt. Bei einem Stromausfall oder wenn 
das Gerät vom Netz getrennt wird, werden die programmierten Einstellungen nach dem erneuten Anschluss ans Netz wieder hergestellt. Warten 
Sie mit dem Anschluss von Heiz-, Kühl- und Befeuchtungsgeräten, bis das Gerät programmiert worden ist.
A. Programmierung der Temperatur-Einstellungen:
Die Thermostatfunktion Ihres  HYGROTHERM™ schaltet Heiz- und Kühlgeräte an und ab, um die optimale Temperatur in Ihrem Terrarium sicherzustellen. Die Temperatur kann entweder in Fahrenheit (°F) oder Celsius 
(°C) festgelegt werden. Gehen Sie in folgenden Schritten vor, um die Temperatursteuerung des Geräts festzulegen: 

1. Der Temperaturregelbereich reicht von 10°C bis 50°C.

2. Drücken Sie mehrmals die orange „Mode“-Taste, um zwischen den drei Betriebsarten (°C, %RH, °F) zu wechseln. Jedesmal, wenn die 
„Mode“-Taste betätigt wird, erscheint die nächstfolgende Einstellung. Drücken Sie die „Mode“-Taste so lange, bis entweder °C oder °F neben 
einer größeren Anzahl von Ziffern auf der linken Seite des Displays über dem Wort „ACTUAL” (siehe Abb. 2) erscheint.

3. Drücken Sie für die Einstellung der Temperatur die orange „Set“-Taste im °C oder °F Modus. Wenn die „Set”-Taste gedrückt wird, erscheint 
das Wort „ACTUAL”. Wenn Sie die „Set”-Taste noch einmal drücken, ändern Sie die Temperatureinstellung um jeweils ein Grad. Drücken Sie die 
„Set“-Taste, bis Sie die gewünschte Temperatur eingestellt haben. Haben Sie die gewünschte Temperatureinstellung verpasst, so halten Sie die 
„Set“-Taste gedrückt, und die Zahlen werden noch einmal durchlaufen. Der Regler wird automatisch etwa 3 Sekunden, nachdem die gewünschte Temperatureinstellung vorgenommen worden ist, wieder das normale 
Display anzeigen, und die eingestellte Temperatur erscheint über dem Wort „PROGRAM.” 

4. Die Temperatur ist jetzt eingestellt. Sie kann jedoch jederzeit verändert werden. Drücken Sie dazu die „Set”-Taste in dem entsprechenden Modus.

B. Programmierung der Luftfeuchtigkeits-Einstellung: Die Hygrostat-Funktion Ihres HYGROTHERM™ schaltet Luftbefeuchter an und ab, um die optimale Luftfeuchtigkeit in Ihrem Terrarium sicherzustellen. Zoo 
Med’s Habba Mist® Automatic Misting Machine (Artikelnr. HM-10E) und Zoo Med’s New Repti Fogger™ (Artikelnr. RF-10E) sind ideale Luftbefeuchter für Ihr Terrarium. Gehen Sie in folgenden Schritten vor, um 
die Luftfeuchtigkeitssteuerung Ihres Gerätes festzulegen:
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1. Der Luftfeuchtigkeitsbereich reicht von 15% bis 95% relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (RH - Relative Humidity).
2. Drücken Sie die orange „Mode”-Taste, um zwischen den Betriebsarten zu wählen (°C, %RH, °F). Jedesmal, wenn die „Mode”-Taste gedrückt 
wird, erscheint die nächstfolgende Einstellung. Drücken Sie die „Mode”-Taste so lange, bis der Buchstabe „H” und %RH neben einer größeren 
Anzahl von Ziffern auf der linken Seite des Displays über dem Wort “ACTUAL” erscheinen (siehe Abbildung 3).
3. Drücken Sie nun zur Einstellung der Luftfeuchtigkeit die orange „Set”-Taste, und die programmierte Luftfeuchtigkeits-Einstellung erscheint 
über dem Wort „ACTUAL.” Bei einem einmaligen Drücken der „Set”-Taste  wird die Luftfeuchtigkeit um 1% heraufgesetzt. Halten Sie die Taste 
gedrückt, wenn Sie die Luftfeuchtigkeit um mehrere Prozentpunkte heraufsetzen wollen. Haben Sie die gewünschte Einstellung verpasst, so 
drücken Sie die Taste länger, bis die von Ihnen gewünschte Einstellung wieder erscheint. Der Regler wird automatisch  3 Sekunden nach der 
Einstellung der relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit wieder das Standard-Display zeigen und die Einstellung wird oberhalb des Wortes „PROGRAM“ 
angezeigt werden.
4. Die Einstellung der Luftfeuchtigkeit ist jetzt erfolgt, kann aber jederzeit durch einen Druck auf die „Set“-Taste im entsprechenden Modus wieder verändert werden.
C. Zusätzliche Programmierungsmöglichkeiten: 
• HEAT/COOL -Modus (F01) • Nachttemperatur-Absenkung (F02) • Temperatur-Alarm-Einstellung (F03) • Luftfeuchtigkeits-Alarm-Einstellung (F04)
Wenn Sie die oben genannten Programmierungsmöglichkeiten nutzen wollen, drücken Sie (etwa 3 Sekunden) im °C oder °F-Modus die „Mode“-Taste, bis auf der linken Seite des Displays F01 erscheint. Wird die 
„Mode”-Taste gedrückt, wenn sich der Regler im °F-Modus befindet, werden die Einstellungen zur Temperaturabsenkung und Alarm in Fahrenheit erfolgen, im °C Modus werden die Einstellungen dementsprechend in 
Celsius vorgenommen. Drücken Sie mehrmals die „Mode“-Taste, um eine der vier Möglichkeiten auszuwählen. Der Regler wird automatisch den Programmmodus nach 10 Sekunden verlassen, wenn keine Taste 
gedrückt worden ist, oder nach Nutzung der gesamten Auswahlliste. 

HEAT/COOL Modus: Im HEAT-Modus, wird  Ihr Gerät Heizgeräte wie z.B. Wärmelampen, Heizsysteme oder Keramikstrahler einschalten, wenn die aktuelle Temperatur in Ihrem Terrarium unter den von Ihnen 
eingestellten Wert absinkt. Im COOL-Modus werden Kühlgeräte wie z.B. Ventilatoren eingeschaltet, wenn die Temperatur den von Ihnen eingestellten Wert überschreitet. Zum Wechseln zwischen dem HEAT- und dem 
COOL-Modus drücken Sie die „Mode”-Taste, bis F01 erscheint. Drücken Sie zum Wechseln der Modi 
die „Set“-Taste. Wenn der COOL-Modus ausgewählt ist, erscheinen auf dem Display die Zahlen “00” 
und das Wort “COOL”. Wenn der HEAT-Modus ausgewählt worden ist, erscheinen die Zahlen „01” und 
das Wort „HEAT” auf dem Display. (siehe Abbildung 4).

Nachttemperatur-Absenkung: Ihr Gerät kann so programmiert werden, dass die Nachttemperatur 
so eingestellt wird, dass sie den natürlichen Umständen entspricht. Das stimuliert das Brütverhalten 
und spart Energie. Zur Einstellung der Nachttemperatur-Absenkung drücken Sie die  „Mode“-Taste, 
bis F01 erscheint. Drücken Sie danach die „Mode”-Taste noch einmal kurz. Auf dem Display erscheint jetzt F02 zusammen mit dem Symbol     (siehe Abbildung 5). Drücken Sie die „Set”-Taste für die 
Nachttemperatur-Einstellung. Wenn die Einstellung „00” ist, ist das Feature für die Nachttemperatur-Absenkung ausgeschaltet.

Alarm-Einstellungen (Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit): Wenn Sie diese Funktion programmiert haben, wird die Alarmfunktion dafür sorgen, 
dass Sie auf eine von Ihren Einstellungen abweichende Temperatur oder Luftfeuchtigkeit aufmerksam gemacht werden. Wenn der Alarm ausgelöst 
ist, blinkt das LCD-Display und die Buchstaben „TEM” oder „HUM“ erscheinen, sodass Sie wissen, ob der Alarm der Temperatur oder 
Luftfeuchtigkeit gilt.

Temperatur-Alarm: Beginnen Sie die Programmierungsfunktion, indem Sie die „Mode”-Taste drücken, bis F01 erscheint, dann bitte  loslassen. 
Drücken Sie die „Mode”-Taste zweimal kurz, bis F03 auf dem Display zusammen mit dem Symbol        und „TEM” über dem Symbol erscheint. 
Drücken Sie die „Set”-Taste, um die Temperaturveränderung, die den Alarm auslösen soll, einzugeben. Wenn die Temperatur jetzt nach oben oder unten über den von Ihnen hier angegebenen Toleranzwert zur 
eingestellten Temperatur hinaus abweicht, wird der Alarm aktiviert und der Screen des Geräts blinkt. (Wenn z.B. die Temperatureinstellung von HYGROTHERM™ 25°C beträgt und die Temperaturalarmeinstellung 05 ist, 
wird der Alarm aktiviert,  wenn die Temperatur 30°C übersteigt oder 20°C unterschreitet). Wenn der Alarm auf „00” steht, ist diese Programmierungsmöglichkeit ausgeschaltet.

Luftfeuchtigkeits-Alarm: Beginnen Sie die Programmierung wie beim Temperaturalarm. Drücken 
Sie die „Mode“-Taste so lange, bis auf dem Display F04 zusammen mit dem Symbol und „HUM” 
über dem        Symbol (siehe Abbildung 6) erscheint. Drücken Sie die „Set”-Taste, um den 
Luftfeuchtigkeits-Alarm analog zum Verfahren beim Temperaturalarm einzustellen.  Wenn der 
Alarm auf „00” steht, ist diese Programmierungsmöglichkeit ausgeschaltet.
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb von Zoo Med’s HYGROTHERM™, dem System zur Steuerung von Feuchtigkeit und Temperatur. Die folgenden Anweisungen werden Ihnen dabei helfen, das Gerät 
korrekt zu installieren und in Betrieb zu nehmen. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Steuerungsgerät installieren. Wenn Sie Fragen zu den Anweisungen oder der 
ordnungsgemäßen Nutzung des Geräts haben, nehmen Sie bitte Kontakt zu unserem Kundenservice auf unter info@zoomed.eu.

DEUTSCH

ITALIANO
Complimenti per l'acquisto del sistema di controllo umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™ di Zoo Med. Seguite le seguenti istruzioni per un’installazione e un utilizzo adeguati del prodotto. Seguite 
attentamente le seguenti istruzioni prima di installare questo dispositivo. Per eventuali domande relativamente alle presenti istruzioni o all'utilizzo adeguato del prodotto contattate il nostro reparto 
assistenza clienti tramite e-mail all'indirizzo info@zoomed.eu.

• NON appoggiare oggetti pesanti sulle unità che compongono HYGROTHERM™ o i relativi conduttori o 
i cavi di alimentazione.

• HYGROTHERM™ NON È concepito per controllare la temperatura di rocce riscaldanti (a tale fine 
utilizzare il ReptiTemp Rheostat di Zoo Med).

• NON fare funzionare l’unità con cavo, connettore o altro componente danneggiato.
• NON apportare modifiche al prodotto. In caso di dubbi in relazione al collegamento elettrico contattare 

un elettricista.
• SOLO PER USO IN AMBIENTI CHIUSI. NON INDICATO PER USO ALL’APERTO. 

PROGRAMMAZIONE DELL’UNITÀ DI CONTROLLO:

Una volta collegato il vostro nuovo sistema di controllo di umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™ per la prima volta alla rete elettrica, sul 
display digitale vengono visualizzati per un attimo tutti i simboli, per poi visualizzare le impostazioni di fabbrica. Una volta programmata l’unità 
di controllo, le nuove impostazioni saranno memorizzate nella memoria dell‘unità di controllo. In caso di black out o di scollegamento dell'unità 
dalla rete elettrica, le impostazioni programmate saranno ripristinate una volta riattivata l'unità. Attendere che l’unità sia programmata prima di 
collegare i dispositivi di riscaldamento, raffreddamento o di umidificazione.

A. Impostazione della temperatura: 
La funzione "termostato” del vostro HYGROTHERM™ attiva e disattiva le unità di riscaldamento e di raffreddamento al fine di mantenere la 
temperatura del terrarium a livelli ottimali. La temperatura può essere impostata nella scala Fahrenheit (°F) o Celsius (°C). Seguire i seguenti 
passaggi per programmare la temperatura della vostra unità di controllo: 
1. la gamma di temperatura di controllo va da 10°C a 50°C.
2. Premere e rilasciare il pulsante arancione “Mode” per scorrere le tre modalità principali (°C, %RH, °F). A ogni pressione del pulsante 
“Mode” viene visualizzata la modalità successiva. Continuare a premere il pulsante “Mode” finché sarà visualizzato °C o °F vicino 
al set più ampio di numeri sulla sinistra del display sulla parola“ACTUAL” (si veda la Figura 2).

Mode

ACTUAL PROGRAM

Set27.8
C

Figura 2 Temperatura di programmazione in ˚C

Mode

ACTUAL PROGRAM

Set88 F 88
C COOL

HEAT
TEM
HUM%RH

Photo Cell

3. Per regolare la temperatura premere il pulsante arancione “Set” mentre ci si trova in modalità °C o °F. Una volta premuto il tasto “Set” sopra alla dicitura “ACTUAL” sarà visualizzata la temperatura programmata. Premere il 
pulsante “Set” una volta per modificare la temperatura programmata di un grado. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante per aumentare la temperatura di svariati gradi. Qualora si superasse l’impostazione desiderata, premere e 
tenere premuto il pulsante “Set” per scorrere i valori. L'unità di controllo ritornerà automaticamente alla visualizzazione normale entro 3 secondi una volta programmata la temperatura desiderata ed essa sarà visualizzata sulla 
dicitura “PROGRAM.” 
4. Il programma della temperatura è così impostato e può essere modificato in qualsiasi momento premendo il tasto “Set” mentre ci si trova nella modalità adeguata. 
B. Impostazione dell’umidità: La funzione "Igrostato” del vostro HYGROTHERM™ attiva e disattiva le unità di umidificazione al fine di mantenere l’umidità del terrarium a livelli ottimali. Il nebulizzatore automatico Habba 
Mist® (codice prodotto HM-10E) e il New Repti Fogger™ (codice prodotto RF-10E) di Zoo Med sono umidificatori ideali per terrarium. Seguire i seguenti passaggi per programmare l’umidità della vostra unità di controllo:
1. la gamma di umidità va da 15% a 95% RH (Umidità relativa).
2. Premere e rilasciare il pulsante arancione “Mode” per scorrere le tre modalità principali (°C, %RH, °F). A ogni pressione del pulsante “Mode” viene visualizzata la modalità successiva. Continuare a premere il pulsante “Mode” 
finché sarà visualizzata la lettera “H” e %RH vicino al set più ampio di numeri sulla sinistra del display sulla dicitura “ACTUAL” (si veda la Figura 3).
3. Per impostare l’umidità relativa premere il tasto arancione “Set” e il valore di umidità relativa impostato sarà visualizzato sopra la dicitura “ACTUAL”. 
Premere una volta il tasto “Set” per aumentare l’impostazione di un punto percentuale. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante per aumentare il valore di 
svariati punti percentuale. Qualora si superasse l’impostazione desiderata, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante “Set” per scorrere nuovamente i valori. 
L'unità di controllo ritornerà automaticamente alla visualizzazione normale entro 3 secondi una volta programmata l’umidità desiderata ed essa sarà 
visualizzata sulla dicitura “PROGRAM.”
4. Il programma dell’umidità è così impostato e può essere modificato in qualsiasi momento premendo il tasto “Set” mentre ci si trova nella 
modalità adeguata.
C. Possibilità di programmazione aggiuntive:  
• Modalità HEAT/COOL (F01) • Diminuzione della temperatura notturna (F02) • Impostazione della soglia di allarme per la temperatura (F03) • Impostazione della soglia di allarme per l'umidità (F04)
Per accedere alla modalità di programmazione di cui sopra premere e tenere premuto il tasto “mode” (per circa 3 secondi) mentre ci si trova in modalità °C o °F fino a visualizzare la dicitura “F01” sul lato sinistro del display. 
Premendo il tasto “Mode” mentre ci si trova in modalità °F, è possibile impostare il valore di calo di temperatura notturna e di allarme in °F. Premendo il tasto “Mode” mentre ci si trova in modalità °C, è possibile impostare il 
valore di calo di temperatura notturna e di allarme in °C. Premere e rilasciare il tasto “Mode” per scorrere le quattro funzioni disponibili. L'unità di controllo uscirà automaticamente dalla modalità di programmazione dopo 10 
secondi qualora non venisse premuto alcun pulsante o una volta scorse e quattro le funzioni.
Modalità HEAT/COOL: in modalità HEAT, l’unità di controllo attiva i dispositivi di 
riscaldamento (quali, ad esempio le lampade riscaldanti, le unità di riscaldamento sotto il 
serbatoio, gli emettitori di calore ceramici) quando la temperatura attuale del vostro 
terrarium scende al di sotto della temperatura programmata. In modalità COOL, l’unità di 
controllo attiva i dispositivi di raffreddamento (quali, ad esempio, le ventole) quando la 
temperatura attuale del vostro terrarium sale al di sopra della temperatura programmata. Per 
commutare tra le modalità HEAT e COOL premere e tenere premuto il tasto “Mode” finché 
viene visualizzata la dicitura “F01”, quindi rilasciare il pulsante “Mode”. Premere il pulsante “Set” per commutare i due modi. Selezionando la modalità COOL, sul display vengono visualizzati i numeri “00” e la dicitura “COOL”. 
Selezionando la modalità HEAT, sul display vengono visualizzati i numeri “01” e la dicitura “HEAT” (si veda la figura 4). 
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Diminuzione della temperatura notturna: L’unità di controllo può essere programmata per effettuare una diminuzione della temperatura nelle 
ore notturne, in modo da simulare le condizioni naturali, stimolando l'accoppiamento e risparmiando energia. Per impostare il calo di 
temperatura nelle ore notturne premere e tenere premuto il tasto “Mode” finché viene visualizzata la dicitura “F01”, quindi rilasciare tale 
pulsante. Premere brevemente e rilasciare il pulsante “Mode” e sul display sarà visualizzata la dicitura F02 unitamente al simbolo      (si veda la 
figura 5). Premere il tasto “Set” per programmare il numero di gradi di diminuzione della temperatura durante le ore notturne. Impostando il 
valore “00” la funzione di calo della temperatura nelle ore notturne è disabilitata.
Impostazione dell’allarme (temperatura e umidità): Se programmate, le funzioni di allarme vi avviseranno quando la temperatura o l'umidità 
nel terrarium raggiungono valori superiori o inferiori a quelli programmati. Una volta che l’allarme è attivato, i valori visualizzati sul display LCD lampeggiano unitamente alle lettere “TEM” o “HUM a seconda che 
l’allarme sia relativo a temperatura o umidità.
Allarme della temperatura: per accedere alla funzione di programmazione premere e tenere premuto il tasto “Mode” finché viene visualizzata la dicitura “F01”, quindi rilasciare tale pulsante. Premere e rilasciare 
il pulsante “Mode” per due volte finché viene visualizzata la dicitura F03 sul display, unitamente al simbolo        e alla dicitura “TEM” al di sopra di esso. Premere il pulsante “Set” per impostare la variazione di 
temperatura che attiva l’allarme. Quando la temperatura sale al di sopra o scende al di sotto del valore impostato del numero impostato di gradi l’allarme si attiva e la schermata dell'unità di controllo lampeggia 
(ad esempio: se la temperatura impostata per l'HYGROTHERM™ è di 25°C e l’allarme è impostato su 05, tale allarme si attiverà se la temperatura sale oltre i 30°C o cala sotto i 20°C). Impostando il valore “00” 
l’allarme è disabilitato.
Allarme relativo all’umidità: accedere alla modalità di programmazione seguendo la stessa 
procedura descritta per l'impostazione dell'allarme della temperatura. Premere il pulsante “Mode” 
finché sul display viene visualizzata la dicitura F04 unitamente al simbolo        e alla dicitura “HUM” 
al di sopra di esso (si veda la figura 6). Premere il tasto “Set” per programmare l’allarme relativo 
all'umidità seguendo la procedura descritta per l'impostazione dell'allarme relativo alla temperatura. 
Impostando il valore “00” l’allarme è disabilitato.

INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITÀ DI CONTROLLO:
Una volta eseguita la programmazione è possibile installare l'unità. Seguite i passaggi descritti sotto per effettuare l'installazione del vostro sistema di regolazione di umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™.

1. IMPOSTAZIONE TERRARIUM: assicuratevi che il vostro terrarium sia completamente allestito e che l'unità di riscaldamento (o di raffreddamento) e di umidificazione siano posizionati correttamente.

2. INSTALLAZIONE DEL SENSORE REMOTO 2-IN-1 PER TEMPERATURA E UMIDITA: Prima di collegare il dispositivo di riscaldamento/raffreddamento e l'umidificatore posizionate il sensore remoto nella posizione 
desiderata all'interno del terrarium. Il sensore può essere collegato alle pareti interne del terrarium mediante nastro biadesivo o supporti in Velcro®. L'HYGROTHERM™ misura la temperatura e l’umidità del punto in cui 
è posizionato il sensore.

3. INSTALLAZIONE DELL’UNITÀ DI CONTROLLO: posizionare l’unità di controllo nella collocazione desiderata al di fuori del terrarium. Non posizionare l’unità di controllo all’interno del terrarium, poiché i livelli elevati di 
temperatura e umidità possono influire negativamente e danneggiare l’unità. Se si utilizza la funzione di abbassamento della temperatura nelle ore notturne assicurarsi che la fotocellula sull’unità di controllo non sia 
bloccata e che sia collocata in posizione nella quale possa rilevare la luce e il buio.

4. COLLEGAMENTO DELL’HYGROTHERM™: Il vostro HYGROTHERM™ può essere già collegato alla rete elettrica e programmato. Qualora aveste scollegato l'HYGROTHERM™ per spostarlo, ricollegatelo ora. Le 
impostazioni programmate vengono salvate in memoria e non devono essere cancellate.

5. COLLEGAMENTO DELL’UNITA DI RISCALDAMENTO/RAFFREDDAMENTO E DI UMIDIFICAZIONE: Infine, collegate l'unità di riscaldamento (o raffreddamento) alla presa “TEMPERATURE.” Collegate l’umidificatore (ad 
esempio il Repti Fogger™ o l’Habba Mist®) nella presa “HUMIDITY.” Assicuratevi che la vostra unità di riscaldamento/raffreddamento e l’umidificatore siano accesi. L'installazione del vostro sistema di regolazione di 
umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™ è ora completa.

NOTE IMPORTANTI:

• NON utilizzate lampade UVB ai vapori di mercurio (ad esempio lampade ai vapori di mercurio PowerSun UV con alimentatore integrato), lampade fluorescenti compatte o rocce riscaldanti.
• Calore: assicurarsi che il proprio dispositivo di riscaldamento (ad esempio un emettitore ceramico di calore, ReptiTherm™ U.T.H. unità di riscaldamento sotto il serbatoio, eccetera) sia in grado di riscaldare il vostro 

terrarium portandolo alla temperatura desiderata. Se il vostro terrarium non raggiunge la temperatura desiderata può essere necessario sostituire l'unità di riscaldamento con una di potenza superiore.
• Umidità: Il livello di umidità relativa nel vostro terrarium può variare rapidamente in base alla ventilazione presente in esso. I terrarium costituiti da schermi o con coperture di ampie dimensioni possono presentare 

difficoltà nel mantenere livelli elevati di temperatura. Coprire parti dello schermo con materiale idoneo può aiutare a trattenere l'umidità nel vostro terrarium. Assicuratevi di non chiudere le lampade UVB o di non 
coprirle con materiali infiammabili. 

• Collocazione del sensore: la collocazione del sensore esercita una influenza notevole sui livelli di temperatura e di umidità nel vostro terrarium. Assicuratevi di non posizionare il sensore troppo vicino al dispositivo 
di riscaldamento/raffreddamento. Assicuratevi che il sensore sia posizionato in un punto adeguato per rilevare il gradiente di temperatura e umidità corretto per i vostri animali.

IMPOSTAZIONI DI DEFAULT:

Per ripristinare le impostazioni di default premere e tenere premuti i pulsanti “Mode” e “Set” contemporaneamente per circa 3 secondi. Nota: tutte le impostazioni memorizzate saranno cancellate.

MESSAGGI D’ERRORE:
Nel caso in cui le temperature o l’umidità relativa superasse i limiti del sensore sul display sarà visualizzato un codice d’errore mediante la lettera “E” seguita da un numero. Se viene visualizzato un codice d’errore 
assicuratevi che il vostro dispositivo di riscaldamento non presenti malfunzionamenti a causa di temperature estreme. Verificate inoltre che il vostro umidificatore funzioni correttamente e che il sensore non sia 
immerso in acqua o coperto da condensa. Una volta rimosse le condizioni che causano il messaggio d'errore, l'unità di controllo ritornerà alla visualizzazione normale. Qualora il codice d’errore continuasse restare in 
condizioni di temperatura e umidità normali contattare il servizio assistenza clienti di Zoo Med.

GARANZIA:

Zoo Med Laboratories, Inc. (Zoo Med) garantisce ogni sistema di controllo di umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™ da difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione, in condizioni di utilizzo normali per 12 mesi di calendario. 
Con la presente garanzia Zoo Med si impegna a riparare o a sostituire il prodotto o parte di esso, a discrezione di Zoo Med, se esso viene restituito alla casa produttrice in porto franco. Non sono ammessi ricorsi in 
garanzia se, secondo Zoo Med, il sistema di controllo di umidità e temperatura HYGROTHERM™ è stato soggetto a incidenti o uso improprio, ivi compreso ma non limitato a danni dovuti all’acqua, stoccaggio improprio, 
caduta accidentale, eccetera. La presente garanzia sostituisce qualsiasi altra garanzia e istanza esplicita o implicita. Si prega di allegare lo scontrino d’acquisto al prodotto da restituire a Zoo Med, oltre a indicare nome, 
cognome, indirizzo, numero di telefono e indirizzo e-mail e a una descrizione del difetto riscontrato. I tempi di riparazione o sostituzione vanno dalle 4 alle 6 settimane.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA:

IMPORTANTE: per ridurre il rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica o lesioni personali leggere e 
conservare queste istruzioni prima di attivare il prodotto.
• Utilizzare solo prese di corrente da 230 V, 50/60 Hz. con messa a terra.
• ATTENZIONE – NON UTILIZZARE l'apparecchio per controllare dispositivi di riscaldamento o 

umidificazione che superano i 500 watt.
• NON sforzare o tendere i conduttori o i cavi di alimentazione collegati all’apparecchio.
• NON immergere nessuno dei componenti di HYGROTHERM™ in acqua. Tenere l’unità 

programmabile di controllo al di fuori di gabbie o terrarium; solo il sensore deve 
restarvi all’interno.
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• Main Power Plug
• Hauptnetzanschluss
• Prise d'alimentation

secteur

• Toma de corriente
principal

• Stekker
• Presa di alimentazione

principale

FEATURES:

• Controls up to 500 watts of combined temperature and humidity control devices.
• 2-in-1 Remote Temperature/Humidity Sensor with 5 foot cable.
• Nighttime temperature drop feature controlled by photocell.
• Temperature control range: 10°C to 50°C (50°F to 122°F).

CARACTERISTIQUES :

• Contrôle jusqu'à 500 watts de dispositifs combinés de contrôle de la température et 
de l'humidité.

• Capteur distant 2 en 1 Température/Humidité avec câble de 1,50 mètre.
• Fonction de contrôle par cellule photoélectrique de la baisse de la température nocturne.
• Plage de contrôle de la température : 10°C à 50°C.

• Plage de contrôle de l'humidité : 15% à 95% HR (Humidité Relative)
• Mémoire intégrée stockant les paramètres en cas de panne électrique.
• Contrôle de la température en activant les chauffages en mode “HEAT” ou les dispositifs de 

refroidissements (p.ex., ventilateur) en mode “COOL”.
• L'alarme clignote lorsque la température ou l'humidité atteint les niveaux extrêmes élevés et bas.

EIGENSCHAFTEN:

• Reguliert Geräte zur Steuerung von Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit mit bis zu 500 
Watt Leistung. 

• 2-in-1-Sensor für Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit mit 1,5 m. Kabel.
• Nachtabsenkung der Temperatur durch Fotozelle gesteuert.
• Temperaturbereich: 10°C bis 50°C.

• Feuchtigkeitsmessbereich: 15% bis 95% RH (Relative Feuchte).
• Eingebauter Datenspeicher sichert Einstellungen bei Stromausfall.
• Temperaturregulierung durch automatisches Einschalten der Heizelement im Modus 

„HEAT“ oder durch Nutzung der Kühlelemente (z.B. Ventilator) im Modus „COOL“.
• Alarmsignal beim Erreichen von Extremwerten bei Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit.

• Humidity control range: 15% to 95% RH (Relative Humidity).
• Built in memory stores settings in case of power failure.
• Controls temperature by turning on heating devices in “HEAT” mode or by turning on cooling 

devices (e.g., fan) in “COOL” mode.
• Alarm flashes when temperature or humidity reaches extreme high or low levels.
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ESPAÑOL  Productos idóneos para el uso con HYGROTHERM™:

NEDERLANDS Ideale producten voor gebruik met HYGROTHERM™:

ITALIANO  Prodotti ideali da utilizzare in abbinamento con HYGROTHERM™:

• Luchtvochtigheidsbereik: 15% t/m 95% RH (Relatieve Luchtvochtigheid).
• Ingebouwd geheugen slaat instellingen op bij stroomuitval.
• Regelt temperatuur door inschakeling van verwarmingstoestellen in de “HEAT”-stand of door inschakeling 

van koeltoestellen (bijv. een ventilator) in de “COOL”-stand.
• Alarmlampje knippert wanneer de temperatuur of luchtvochtigheid extreem hoge of lage waarden bereikt.

KENMERKEN:

• Kan tot 500 Watt aan gecombineerde apparaten voor temperatuur- en 
vochtigheidsregeling bedienen.

• 2-in-1 temperatuur/vochtsensor op afstand met snoer van 1,5 meter.
• Lagere nachttemperatuur aangestuurd door fotocel.
• Temperatuurbereik: 10°C t/m 50°C.

NEDERLANDS

ESPAÑOL

CARATTERISTICHE:

• Controlla dispositivi abbinati di controllo di temperatura e umidità per una potenza totale 
fino a 500 watt.

• Sensore 2-in-1 remoto per la rilevazione di temperatura e umidità con cavo da 1,5 metri.
• Funzione di riduzione della temperatura notturna controllata da fotocellula.
• Gamma di controllo temperatura: da 10°C a 50°C.

• Gamma di controllo umidità: da 15% a 95% RH (Umidità Relativa).
• Funzione di mantenimento delle impostazioni in caso di black out.
• Possibilità di controllare la temperatura attivando gli elementi riscaldanti in modalità “HEAT” o 

quelli di raffreddamento (quali una ventola) in modalità “COOL”.
• Allarme lampeggiante per temperatura o umidità a livelli estremamente elevati o bassi.

ITALIANO

Mode
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